AGREEMENT BIBLIOGRAPHY

Agreement With:	Garden Grove Hotel, LLC aka BN Group, LLC
Agreement Type:	Assignment and Assumption Agreement; and Purchase and Sale Agreement for the property located at 13650 Harbor Blvd.
Date Approved:	10 11 2016
Start Date:	10 11 2016
End Date:	11 30 2016
Contract Amount:	\$2,800,000
Comments	File No. 55 Economic Development
Insurance Expiration:	N/A
Date Archived:	ARCHIVED 12/19/2016

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

BY AND BETWEEN

THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

AND

BN GROUP, LLC AND
GARDEN GROVE HOTEL, LLC

REGARDING THE PURCHASE AND SALE OF THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 13650 HARBOR BLVD.

APPROVED
OCTOBER 11, 2016

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT (the "Assignment") is entered into effective as of November \checkmark , 2016 ("Effective Date"), by and between **BN GROUP**, **LLC**, a Louisiana limited liability company ("Assignor"), and **GARDEN GROVE HOTEL**, **LLC**, a California limited liability company ("Assignee").

RECITALS

- A. The City of Garden Grove ("City") and Assignor entered into that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions dated as of October 11, 2016 ("PSA"), pursuant to which the City has agreed to convey certain real property to Assignor (the "Property").
- B. Section 1 of the PSA provides that Assignor may transfer its interests under the PSA to an entity affiliated with Assignor with the prior written consent of the City.
- C. Assignee is a duly formed California limited liability company which is an entity affiliated with Assignor.
- D. Assignee is willing to accept and assume all of Assignor's rights and obligations under the PSA, on the terms and conditions set forth below.
- **NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the mutual covenants and conditions contained in them, the parties agree as follows:
- 1. **Assignment.** Effective as of the Effective Date of this Assignment, Assignor assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the PSA.
- 2. Acceptance. Assignee accepts the foregoing assignment as of the Effective Date, and assumes all of Assignor's rights and obligations under the PSA, without condition or exception. Assignee agrees to perform and observe, from and after the Effective Date, all of the obligations, terms and conditions of the PSA. Assignee shall not be liable for the failure of the Assignor to perform any obligation of the PSA prior to the Effective Date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

BN GROUP, LLC,

a Louisiana limited liability company

By: My My My My Market Agent

ASSIGNEE:

GARDEN GROVE HOTEL, LLC, a California limited liability company

By: Authorized prent

APPROVED BY CITY:

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, a municipal corporation

By: Scott C. Stiles, City Manager

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:	
BN GROUP, LLC, a Louisiana limited liability company	
By:	
Its:	
	ζ.
•	
ASSIGNEE:	
GARDEN GROVE HOTEL, LLC, a California limited liability company	
By: Its:	
	· ·
APPROVED BY CITY:	
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, a municipal corporation	APPROVED AS TO FORM
a la	OMAR SANDOVAL City Attorney City of Garden, Grove
By: Scott C. Stiles, City Manager	DATED:

PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

BY AND BETWEEN

THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

AND

BN GROUP, LLC AND AKA GARDEN GROVE HOTEL, LLC

REGARDING THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 13650 HARBOR BLVD.

APPROVED
OCTOBER 11, 2016

GARDEN GROVE CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 9392-16

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING A PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS BETWEEN THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE AND BN GROUP, LLC FOR REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT 13650 HARBOR BOULEVARD, ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NOS. 101-080-66 AND 101-080-27

WHEREAS, the City is the owner of that certain real property located at 13650 Harbor Boulevard in the City of Garden Grove, and currently identified as Assessor's Parcel Nos. 101-080-66 and 101-080-27, which is comprised of an approximately 1.45 acre parcel containing an approximately 17,210 square foot building that formerly housed an auto dealership (the "Property");

WHEREAS, the City has negotiated the terms of a Purchase and Sale Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions (the "Agreement") with BN Group, LLC (the "Buyer"), for disposition and development of the Property to Buyer at fair market value;

WHEREAS, disposition of the Property pursuant to the Agreement is for the common benefit;

WHEREAS, all legal prerequisites to disposition of the Property have occurred.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOVLED AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Purchase and Sale Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions between the City of Garden Grove and BN Group, LLC, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the Agreement, and any other related attachments, and to make minor modifications as appropriate, along with any other pertinent documents necessary to effectuate and/or implement the Agreement.

SECTION 3. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution.

Adopted this 11th day of October 2016.

ATTEST:	/s/ BAO NGUYEN	
	MAYOR	
/s/ KATHLEEN BAILOR, CMC		
CITY CLERK		

Garden Grove City Council Resolution No. 9392-16 Page 2

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF ORANGE) SS:
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE)

I, KATHLEEN BAILOR, City Clerk of the City of Garden Grove, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Garden Grove, California, at a meeting held on the $11^{\rm th}$ day of October 2016, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

(5) BEARD, BUI, JONES, PHAN, NGUYEN

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

(0) NONE

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

(0) NONE

/s/ KATHLEEN BAILOR, CMC
CITY CLERK

Garden Grove City Council Resolution No. 9392-16 Page 3

Exhibit "A"

Purchase and Sale Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions

PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS

BY AND BETWEEN

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

AND

BN GROUP, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	Agreement to Sell and Purchase.	1
2.	Opening and Close of Escrow and Other Pertinent Dates.	2
3.	Consideration for Conveyance of Property	2
4.	Title and Title Insurance.	3
5.	Inspections; Due Diligence Period	5
6.	Escrow Process.	6
7.	Tax Adjustment Procedure.	7
8.	Escrow Agent Authorization	7
9.	Conditions Precedent to Close of Escrow.	8
10.	Closing Statement.	9
11.	Warranties, Representations and Covenants of City	9
12.	Warranties, Representations, and Covenants of Buyer	11
13.	Condition of the Property.	12
14.	Loss or Damage to Property.	13
15.	Broker Commissions.	
16.	Attorney's Fees	14
17.	Notices.	14
18.	Default/Remedies.	15
19.	Development of the Property.	17
20.	Entire Agreement.	21
21.	Captions.	21
22.	Governing Law and Venue.	21
23.	Counterparts.	22
24.	Invalidity of Provision.	22
25.	Waiver	22
26.	Amendments.	22
27.	No Third Party Beneficiaries.	
28.	Time of Essence.	22
29.	Binding Upon Successors.	
30.	Assignment.	22
31.	Authority to Execute.	22
32.	Administration.	23
33.	Recitals.	23
34.	Construction of Document.	23
Exhibi	it A - Legal Description	
	it B - Right of Entry and Access Agreement	
	it C - Grant Deed	
Exhibi	it D - Repurchase Option Agreement	
	it E - Form of Promissory Note Secured By Deed of Trust	
	it F - Form of Deed of Trust	

Exhibit G - Schedule of Performance

PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS

This PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS ("Agreement") is made this the day of the company ("Effective Date"), by and between the CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, a municipal corporation ("City" or "Seller"), and BN Group, LLC, a Louisiana limited liability company ("Buyer"), for the acquisition by Buyer of certain real property described below. Buyer and Seller are sometimes hereinafter individually referred to as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties."

RECITALS

- A. City is the owner of those parcels of real property consisting of approximately 1.45 acres, which are commonly known as 13650 Harbor Boulevard, Garden Grove, California, and currently identified as Assessor's Parcel Nos. 101-080-66 and 101-080-27, which is more particularly described in **Exhibit A** attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with the buildings and improvements thereon ("**Improvements**"), and all appurtenances of the above-described real property, including easements or rights-of-way relating thereto (in the aggregate, the "**Property**").
- B. City wishes to convey the Property to Buyer, and Buyer wishes to purchase the Property from the City, in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.
- C. The Parties have agreed to a purchase price for the Property, which equals or exceeds the appraised fair market value of the Property.
- D. The disposition of the Property by the City pursuant to this Agreement will provide the City with funds to supplement its General Fund and will facilitate use of the Property in a manner that will create jobs and generate additional tax revenues to the City, and thus it is in the vital and best interest of the City and the welfare of its residents and is for the common benefit.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, City and Buyer hereby agree as follows:

1. Agreement to Sell and Purchase.

Subject to and in accordance with the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, City agrees to sell the Property to Buyer (or Buyer's assigns approved by City), and Buyer agrees to purchase the Property from City, upon the terms and for the consideration set forth in this Agreement. Buyer may assign or transfer any or all of its interests or rights under this Agreement with the prior written consent of City. The Parties acknowledge Buyer intends to propose assignment with an entity affiliated with BN Group, LLC.

2. Opening and Close of Escrow and Other Pertinent Dates.

- 2.1 **Opening of Escrow; Escrow Agent**. Promptly after execution of this Agreement, the parties shall promptly open escrow (the "<u>Escrow</u>") at First American Title Insurance Company, National Commercial Services, located at 18500 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 600, Irvine, California 92612 ("<u>Escrow Agent</u>"), Attention: Patty Beverly; Tel. (949) 885-2465; Fax (877) 478-3007, or another escrow company mutually agreeable to the Parties.
- 2.2 **Due Diligence Date**. The "<u>Due Diligence Date</u>" shall mean the date that is forty-five (45) calendar days from the Effective Date, or such extended date mutually agreed upon by the Parties. In the event the Parties mutually agree to extend the Due Diligence Date to a date more than forty-five (45) calendar days from the Effective Date, Buyer shall be obligated to deposit additional funds into Escrow in accordance with Subsection 3.1(a), below before any such extension of the Due Diligence Date becomes effective.
- 2.3 **Due Diligence Period**. The "<u>Due Diligence Period</u>" shall mean the period commencing on the Effective Date and continuing until the Due Diligence Date.
- 2.4 **Close of Escrow**. The "<u>Close of Escrow</u>" shall mean the date the Grant Deed and other necessary instruments of conveyance are recorded in the office of the Orange County Recorder.
- 2.5 Outside Closing Date. Unless extended by mutual agreement of the Parties in writing, the Close of Escrow shall occur on or before November 30, 2016 (the "Outside Closing Date"). In the event the Close of Escrow does not occur by the Outside Closing Date, either Party that is not in default hereunder shall be entitled to cancel Escrow and terminate this Agreement, in which case the Escrow Agent shall release to the depositor thereof all documents, instruments, and monies for escrow charges which were deposited hereunder. The foregoing shall not constitute an election of remedies for a non-defaulting Party if the other Party wrongfully fails to close Escrow. Except as provided in Section 18.1 hereof, the full amount of the Deposit (as defined in Section 3.1(a) below), together with any interest accrued thereon, shall be returned to Buyer upon the termination of this Agreement.

3. Consideration for Conveyance of Property.

As consideration for City's conveyance of the Property to Buyer pursuant to this Agreement, Buyer shall pay City the sum of Two Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$2,800,000.00) ("Purchase Price") and grant City an option to repurchase the Property (the "Repurchase Option") pursuant to the terms of the Repurchase Option Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit D ("Repurchase Option Agreement"). The Purchase Price and other consideration shall be paid as follows:

3.1 **Down Payment**. Buyer shall pay to Seller a down payment in the amount of One Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$1,600,000.00) at the Close of Escrow (the "**Down Payment**"). The Down Payment shall be paid as follows:

- (a) Deposit. In consideration for City entering into this Agreement, within five (5) business days after the opening of Escrow, Buyer shall deposit into an escrow account with the Escrow Agent a good faith deposit ("Deposit") in the initial amount of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000.00) in immediately available funds. In the event Buyer fails to timely deliver the Deposit to the Escrow Agent, this Agreement may be terminated by Seller upon written notice to Buyer in which case this Agreement shall be of no further force and effect. In addition, Buyer understands and agrees that, in the event Buyer requests, and City agrees, that the Due Diligence Date be extended to a date that is more than forty-five (45) calendar days from the Effective Date, as a condition precedent to the Due Diligence Date being extended, Buyer shall be obligated to deposit such additional amount with Escrow Agent as required to increase the amount of the Deposit to One Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$1,600,000.00), before the extension of the Due Diligence Period takes effect. The Deposit shall be invested in an interest-bearing account and all interest earned thereon shall accrue to Buyer's benefit. The Deposit and all accrued interest shall be applied to the Down Payment at the Close of Escrow.
- (b) Balance of Down Payment. Prior to the Close of Escrow, Buyer shall deposit into Escrow the balance of the Down Payment and its share of closing costs in immediately available funds.
- Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$1,200,000.00) to Seller on or before June 1, 2017 (the "<u>Deferred Payment</u>"). The Deferred Payment shall be evidenced by a promissory note in the form attached as <u>Exhibit E</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Promissory Note</u>"), the repayment of which will be secured by a deed of trust against the Property in the form attached as <u>Exhibit E</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Deed of Trust"</u>). The term of the Promissory Note shall be from the Close of Escrow to June 1, 2017. Prior to the Close of Escrow, Buyer shall deposit into Escrow a duly executed copy of the Promissory Note, along with a duly executed and acknowledged copy of the Deed of Trust. The Deed of Trust shall be senior to, and take priority over, any other liens or deeds of trust to secure any loan to Buyer or other Buyer financing.
- 3.4 **Repurchase Option Agreement**. Prior to the Close of Escrow, Buyer shall deposit into Escrow two (2) duly executed copies of the Repurchase Option Agreement, along with a duly executed and acknowledged copy of the Memorandum of Repurchase Option Agreement in the form attached as Exhibit C to the Repurchase Option Agreement. The Repurchase Option shall be senior to, and take priority over, any liens or deeds of trust to secure any loan to Buyer or other Buyer financing, and all such liens or deeds of trust shall be subject to the Repurchase Option.

4. Title and Title Insurance.

4.1 Buyer shall order a title insurance commitment for an American Land Title Association ("ALTA") Standard Coverage Owner's Policy of Title Insurance in the amount of the Purchase Price ("<u>Title Commitment</u>") from First American Title Insurance Company, National Commercial Services ("<u>Title Company</u>"). Seller shall pay for the cost of the Title Commitment. If Buyer desires an ALTA Extended Coverage Owner's Policy of Title Insurance, Buyer shall order such policy and pay the cost difference between the ALTA

Standard Coverage Policy and ALTA Extended Coverage Policy. Should Buyer elect to obtain a survey, Buyer shall do so at its own expense.

Buyer shall have fifteen (15) business days after receipt of a preliminary title report from Title Company to give written notice to City of Buyer's approval or disapproval of any exceptions to title identified in the preliminary title report or subsequently reported by the Title Company ("Exceptions"). No deeds of trust, mortgages or other liens, except for the lien of property taxes and assessments not yet due, shall be approved Exceptions. If Buyer notifies City of its disapproval of any Exceptions, City shall have the right, but not the obligation, to remove any disapproved Exceptions within ten (10) business days after receiving written notice of Buyer's disapproval or provide assurances satisfactory to Buyer that such Exceptions will be removed on or before the Close of Escrow. If City cannot or does not elect to remove any of the disapproved Exceptions within that period, Buyer shall have until the Due Diligence Date to either give the City written notice that Buyer elects to proceed with the purchase of the Property subject to the disapproved Exceptions or to terminate this Agreement pursuant to Section 5.1. Buyer's failure to give written disapproval of any Exceptions within such time limit and/or to terminate the Agreement by the Due Diligence Date shall be deemed approval of such Exceptions and conclusive evidence of Buyer's willingness to accept title subject to such Exceptions.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event the Title Company reports an additional Exception following the Buyer's approval of exceptions to title, which Exception was not previously identified in the preliminary title report or reported by the Title Company ("Additional Exception"), Buyer shall have five (5) business days after receiving notice of such Additional Exception to give written notice to City of Buyer's approval or disapproval thereof. Buyer's failure to give written disapproval of any such Additional Exception within such time limit shall be deemed approval of such Additional Exception and conclusive evidence of Buyer's willingness to accept title subject to such Additional Exception, except that no deeds of trust, mortgages or other liens, except for the lien of property taxes and assessments not yet due, shall be approved Exceptions. If Buyer notifies City of its disapproval of any such Additional Exception, City shall have the right, but not the obligation, to remove such disapproved Additional Exception or provide assurances satisfactory to Buyer that such Additional Exception will be removed on or before the Close of Escrow. If City cannot or does not elect to remove any disapproved Additional Exception prior to the Close of Escrow, Buyer shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement by sending written notice of termination to Seller, in which case this Agreement shall terminate, the Deposit (less any escrow cancellation charges) shall be returned to Buyer, and the Parties shall have no further obligations to each other except for such provisions that specifically survive the termination of this Agreement.

4.3 **Title Insurance Policy.** Escrow Agent shall, following recording of the Grant Deed, provide Buyer with, at Buyer's request, either an ALTA Standard Coverage Owner's Policy of Title Insurance or an ALTA Extended Coverage Owner's Policy of Title Insurance for the Property issued by the Title Company in the amount of the Purchase Price, insuring Buyer as owner of good, marketable and indefeasible fee simple title to the Property, subject only to the Exceptions approved by Buyer as set forth in Section 4.2 and the printed exceptions and stipulations in the policy, and together with any endorsements

required by Buyer ("<u>Buyer's Title Policy</u>"). Seller shall pay the premium costs of a standard ALTA policy, and Buyer shall pay for any additional costs related to the issuance of an extended ALTA policy if Buyer elects to purchase such additional coverage, as well any endorsements to the policy requested by Buyer.

5. Inspections; Due Diligence Period.

- 5.1 Due Diligence Period. During the Due Diligence Period, Buyer may review the Title Commitment (as defined in Section 4.1) and the Property Information (as defined in Section 5.2) and perform such Due Diligence Activities (as defined in Section 5.3) as Buyer deems appropriate to decide whether the Property is acceptable to Buyer for its intended use, including, but not limited to, evaluation of the physical condition of the Property, determination of the availability of financing, review of applicable zoning requirements, consultation with governmental agencies with permitting authority over Buyer's intended uses of the Property, and review of all easements and rights appurtenant to the Property. All costs and expenses of such inspections, investigations, inquiries, studies, and document reviews shall be borne by Buyer. Buyer's obligation to purchase the Property as herein provided shall be subject to Buyer's approval of the Property in Buyer's sole and absolute discretion. Buyer may terminate this Agreement for any reason (or no reason) on or prior to the Due Diligence Date by sending written notice of termination to Seller, in which case this Agreement shall terminate, the Deposit (less any escrow cancellation charges) shall be returned to Buyer, and the Parties shall have no further obligations to each other except for such provisions that specifically survive the termination of this Agreement. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, if Buyer fails to deliver written notice of termination of the Agreement to Seller before the end of the Due Diligence Period, Buyer shall be deemed to have accepted the Property in its "AS-IS, WHERE-IS, AND WITH ALL FAULTS" condition, the Deposit (excluding any interest credited to Buyer) shall become non-refundable to Buyer, and Buyer shall be obligated to close the transaction as herein provided.
- 5.2 Property Information. During the Due Diligence Period, Seller shall make available to Buyer copies of any and all information, maps, contracts, reports, plans, documents, and other items relating to the Property that Seller has in its possession, custody or control, excluding any documents deemed by Seller to be proprietary, confidential or privileged, but including, without limitation, architectural, structural, mechanical, and/or electrical plans for the Improvements, all tax bills, if any, applicable to the Property, and all environmental assessments or reports prepared for the Property ("Property Information"). If Buyer does not terminate this Agreement on or before the Due Diligence Date, and proceeds with this transaction past the Due Diligence Date, it shall be deemed that Buyer is either satisfied with the Property Information or, in the event Buyer decides not to inspect and/or make copies of the Property Information, that Buyer is not relying on the Property Information in its determination as to whether or not to purchase the Property. If this Agreement is terminated for any reason, Buyer shall promptly return to Seller the Property Information upon request by Seller. The obligations of Buyer pursuant to the foregoing sentence shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

- 5.3 **Property Inspection and Tests**. Subject to the terms of a Right of Entry and Access Agreement in the form attached hereto as **Exhibit B**, which shall be executed and delivered prior to Buyer's (or its agents') entry onto the Property, Buyer, or its authorized agents, may enter upon the Property at all reasonable times prior to Close of Escrow for the purpose of making Buyer desired inspections, investigations, inquiries, tests, feasibility studies, surveys, assessments and/or reports of the Property, at Buyer's expense ("**Due Diligence Activities**").
- 5.4 **No Representation or Warranty By Seller**. Buyer acknowledges and agrees that, except as otherwise specifically set forth herein, neither Seller nor any of its respective agents, employees or contractors has made any warranty or representation regarding the condition of the Property.

6. <u>Escrow Process</u>.

This Agreement, together with the escrow instructions prepared by Escrow Agent and executed by Buyer and City, constitute the joint escrow instructions of Buyer and City, and the Escrow Agent to whom these instructions are delivered is hereby empowered to act under this Agreement. To the extent any inconsistencies between this Agreement and the escrow instructions exist, the terms of this Agreement shall govern.

- 6.1 **Grant Deed.** Prior to Close of Escrow, City shall execute and deliver into the Escrow a duly executed and acknowledged grant deed ("**Grant Deed**") for the Property, in the form substantially similar to that attached hereto as **Exhibit C** conveying to Buyer all of Seller's interest in the Property.
- 6.2 **Repurchase Option Agreement**. Prior to Close of Escrow, Buyer and City shall each execute and deliver into Escrow two (2) duly executed copies of the Repurchase Option Agreement in the form attached hereto as **Exhibit D**, along with a duly executed and acknowledged copy of the Memorandum of Repurchase Option Agreement in the form attached as Exhibit C to the Repurchase Option Agreement.
- 6.3 **Promissory Note and Deed of Trust**. Prior to Close of Escrow, Buyer shall execute and deliver into Escrow a duly executed copy of the Promissory Note in the form attached hereto as **Exhibit E**, along with a duly executed and acknowledged copy of the Deed of Trust in the form attached hereto as **Exhibit F**.
- 6.4 **Balance of Down Payment**. Buyer agrees to deposit the balance of the Down Payment upon demand of Escrow Agent, and Buyer and City each agree to deposit with Escrow Agent any additional instruments and funds as may be necessary to complete this transaction.
- 6.5 **Insurance.** Insurance policies for fire or casualty are not to be transferred, and City will cancel its own policies after Close of Escrow.
- 6.6 **Escrow Account.** All funds received in the Escrow shall be deposited with other escrow funds in a general escrow account(s). All disbursements shall be made by check or wire transfer from such account.

7. <u>Tax Adjustment Procedure</u>.

Escrow Agent shall pay and charge City for unpaid delinquent property taxes and/or penalties and interest thereon, if any, and for any delinquent assessments or bonds against the Property due as of the Close of Escrow. Escrow Agent shall prorate property taxes and assessments for the current fiscal year, if any.

8. Escrow Agent Authorization.

Seller and Buyer agree that Escrow Agent is authorized to, and shall take the following actions:

- 8.1 Escrow Fees and Charges, and Related Costs. Charge Seller and Buyer fifty percent (50%) each for all Escrow fees, charges, and related costs. All other closing costs and fees shall be allocated in the customary manner accounted for in Orange County, California.
- 8.2 **Disbursement.** Disburse funds, record the Grant Deed, record the Memorandum of Repurchase Option Agreement, record the Deed of Trust, deliver a fully executed copy of the Repurchase Option Agreement to each of Buyer and Seller, deliver a fully executed copy of the Promissory Note to each of Buyer and Seller, and deliver the Buyer's Title Policy to Buyer, when conditions of the Escrow have been fulfilled by Buyer and City.
- 8.3 **Recording Order**. The Memorandum of Repurchase Option Agreement and the Deed of Trust shall be recorded in such order immediately following the Grant Deed, and prior to any other liens or deeds of trust to secure any loan to Buyer or other Buyer financing.
- 8.4 **Time Limits.** Any and all time limits within which any matter specified herein is to be performed may be extended by mutual agreement of the Parties. Any amendment of, or supplement to, any instructions must be in writing.
- 8.5 **Escrow Agent Responsibility.** The responsibility of the Escrow Agent under this Agreement is expressly limited to Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 of this Agreement.
- 8.6 **Tax Requirements.** Escrow Agent shall prepare and file with all appropriate governmental or taxing authorities a uniform settlement statement, closing statement, tax withholding forms including an IRS 1099-S form, and be responsible for withholding taxes, if any such forms are provided for or required by law.
- 8.7 **Transfer Taxes.** To the extent that transfer taxes are applicable to the sale of this Property, City shall be fully responsible for said taxes.

9. Conditions Precedent to Close of Escrow.

- 9.1 **Buyer's Conditions Precedent to Close of Escrow.** The obligation of the Buyer to complete the purchase of the Property is subject to the satisfaction of the following conditions:
- (a) The City shall not be in default of any of its obligations under the terms of this Agreement, and all representations of City herein shall be true and correct.
- (b) City shall have delivered to Escrow Agent a duly executed and acknowledged Grant Deed as set forth in Section 6.1.
- (c) City shall have delivered to Escrow Agent two duly executed copies of the Repurchase Option Agreement, along with a duly executed and acknowledged copy of the Memorandum of Repurchase Option Agreement, as set forth in Section 6.2.
- (d) City shall have delivered to Escrow Agent such other documents as are necessary to comply with City's obligations under this Agreement.
- (e) Title Company shall have committed to deliver to Buyer the Buyer's Title Policy as required by Section 4.3 hereof.
- (f) Buyer shall not have terminated this Agreement except as otherwise specifically permitted by the provisions of this Agreement.
- (g) Buyer shall have approved the condition of the Property pursuant to Section 5.1 hereof, and the physical condition of the Property shall be substantially the same at the Close of Escrow as on the date of Buyer's approval of the Property, except for removal of personal property in accordance with Section 11.7 herein, and no event shall have occurred or any condition have arisen that as of the Close of Escrow materially and adversely affects all or any part of the Property.
- (h) The Property shall be free from all occupants, all personal property shall have been removed from the Property, and no persons shall have any right to occupy the Property as of the Closing.
- 9.2 **City's Conditions Precedent to Close of Escrow.** The obligation of City to complete the sale of the Property is subject to the satisfaction of the following conditions:
- (a) The Buyer shall not be in default of any of its obligations under the terms of this Agreement, and all representations of Buyer herein shall be true and correct.
- (b) The Buyer shall have deposited with the Escrow Agent immediately available funds in an amount equal to the balance of the Down Payment, plus the fees and costs as set forth in Section 8.1, and Buyer's share of the costs for the Buyer's Title Policy.

- (c) Buyer shall have delivered to Escrow Agent two duly executed copies of the Repurchase Option Agreement, along with a duly executed and acknowledged copy of the Memorandum of Repurchase Option Agreement, as set forth in Section 6.2.
- (d) Buyer shall have delivered to Escrow Agent a duly executed copy of the Promissory Note, along with a duly executed and acknowledged copy of the Deed of Trust, as set forth in Section 6.3.
- (e) The Buyer shall have executed all documents required hereunder and delivered such documents to Escrow Agent.
- (f) The City shall not have terminated this Agreement except as otherwise specifically permitted by the provisions of this Agreement.
- (g) The City shall have approved, in its reasonable discretion, any assignment of this Agreement by Buyer, which assignment occurs prior to the Close of Escrow.

10. Closing Statement.

City instructs Escrow Agent to release a copy of City's closing statement to Buyer, and Buyer instructs Escrow Agent to release a copy of Buyer's closing statement to City, at least two (2) business days prior to the Close of Escrow.

11. Warranties, Representations and Covenants of City.

City hereby warrants, represents, and/or covenants to Buyer that:

- 11.1 **Authority.** City is a general law city lawfully existing under the laws of the State of California, and that, as of the Close of Escrow, City will have the full right and authority and will have obtained any and all consents required to enter into this Agreement and to consummate or cause to be consummated the transactions contemplated hereby. The execution, performance and delivery of this Agreement by City has been fully authorized by all requisite actions on the part of City. This Agreement constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of Seller enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- 11.2 **Pending Claims.** Except as previously disclosed to Buyer, to the best of City's knowledge, there are no actions, suits, claims, legal proceedings, or any other proceedings affecting the Property or any portion thereof, or affecting Seller's ability to enter into or carry out this Agreement, at law or in equity, before any court or governmental agency, domestic or foreign.
- 11.3 **City's Title.** Until the Close of Escrow, City shall not do anything which would impair title to the Property. To Seller's knowledge, there are no other agreements or understandings written or otherwise relating to the Property or title to the Property that are not reflected in the preliminary title report or that were not disclosed by Seller to Buyer.

- 11.4 **Conflict with Other Obligation.** To the best of City's knowledge, neither the execution of this Agreement nor the performance of the obligations herein will conflict with, or breach any of the provisions of any bond, note, evidence of indebtedness, contract, lease, covenants, conditions and restrictions, or other agreement or instrument to which City or the Property may be bound.
 - 11.5 **Bankruptcy.** City is not the subject of a bankruptcy proceeding.
- part of the Property Information pursuant to Section 5.2, the City has not received any notice from any governmental agency or authority alleging that the Property is currently in violation of any law, ordinance, rule, regulation or requirement applicable to its use and operation. If any such notice or notices are received by City following the Effective Date, City shall notify Buyer within ten (10) calendar days of receipt of such notice; City then, at its option, may either elect to perform the work or take the necessary corrective action prior to the Close of Escrow or refuse to do so, in which case City shall notify Buyer of such refusal and Buyer shall be entitled to either close Escrow with knowledge of such notice(s) or terminate this Agreement. If, following the receipt of such notice(s), Buyer elects not to close Escrow, then this Agreement and the Escrow shall automatically terminate, the Deposit shall be returned to Buyer and neither Party shall have any further rights, obligations or liabilities hereunder.
- 11.7 **Right to Possession.** Except as otherwise set forth in this Agreement, no person, firm, partnership or corporation other than City will have the right to possess the Property, or any portion of it, as of the Close of Escrow. City shall be responsible for causing all occupants of the Property to vacate prior to the Close of Escrow. City shall cause all personal property to be removed from the Property prior to the Close of Escrow.
- 11.8 Environmental. To Seller's knowledge, (i) except as otherwise as may be disclosed by the documents provided by Seller to Buyer, there has been no production, storage or disposal at the Property of any Hazardous Materials (as defined in Section 13.1 below); (ii) Hazardous Materials have not been dumped, buried, leaked, or otherwise released upon, in, or under the Property or allowed to pass on, under or through the Property at any time during Seller's ownership of the Property; (iii) Seller and the tenants and permitted occupants of the Property have not violated any laws, regulations, and ordinances relating to the use of all Hazardous Materials used on the Property; and (iv) there is no proceeding or inquiry by any federal, state or local governmental agency with respect to any Hazardous Materials on the Property.
- learning of any fact or condition which would cause any of the warranties and representations in this Section not to be true as of the Close of Escrow, immediately give written notice of such fact or condition to Buyer. Such exception(s) to a representation shall not be deemed a breach by City hereunder, but shall constitute an exception which Buyer shall have a right to approve or disapprove. If Buyer elects to close Escrow following disclosure of such information, City's representations and warranties contained herein shall be deemed to have been made as of the Close of Escrow, subject to such exception(s). If, following the disclosure of such information, Buyer elects not to close Escrow, then this

Agreement and the Escrow shall automatically terminate, the Deposit shall be returned to Buyer and neither Party shall have any further rights, obligations or liabilities hereunder.

- 11.10 **Limitation.** The warranties of Section 12 and this Section 11 are limited by the default and remedies provision of Section 18.
- 11.11 Limited Representations and Warranties. Except as expressly set forth in this Agreement, Buyer acknowledges and agrees that City has not made, does not make and specifically negates and disclaims any representations, warranties, promises, covenants, agreements or guaranties of any kind or character whatsoever, whether express or implied, verbal or written, past, present or future, of, as to, concerning or with respect to: (a) the value, nature, quality or condition of the Property, including, without limitation, the water, soil and geology; (b) the income to be derived from the Property; (c) the suitability of the Property for any and all activities and uses which Buyer may conduct thereon; (d) the habitability, merchantability, marketability, profitability or fitness for a particular purpose of the Property; or (e) any other matter with respect to the Property. Buyer further acknowledges and agrees that having been given the opportunity to review the Property Information and conduct Due Diligence Activities on the Property, except as set forth in this Agreement, Buyer is relying solely on Buyer's own investigation of the Property and not on any information provided or to be provided by City. Buyer further acknowledges and agrees that any information provided on behalf of City with respect to the Property was obtained from a variety of sources and that, except as set forth in this Agreement, City has not made any independent investigation or verification of such information and makes no representations as to the accuracy or completeness of such information, Buyer further acknowledges that, except as set forth in this Agreement, the sale of the Property as provided for herein is made on an "As-Is, Where-Is, and With All Faults" condition and basis.

12. Warranties, Representations, and Covenants of Buyer.

Buyer hereby warrants, represents, and/or covenants to City that:

- 12.1 **Authority.** Buyer is a limited liability company organized and validly existing under the laws of the State of Louisiana and authorized to do business in and in good standing under the laws of the State of California; this Agreement and all documents executed by Buyer are and at the time of Close of Escrow will be duly authorized, executed and delivered by Buyer and are and at the time of Close of Escrow will be enforceable against Buyer in accordance with their respective terms.
- 12.2 **No Conflict.** To the best of Buyer's knowledge, Buyer's execution, delivery and performance of its obligations under this Agreement will not constitute a default or a breach under any contract, agreement or order to which the Buyer is a party or by which it is bound.
 - 12.3 **Bankruptcy.** Buyer is not the subject of a bankruptcy proceeding.
- 12.4 **Change of Situation.** Until the Close of Escrow, Buyer shall, upon learning of any fact or condition which would cause any of the warranties and

representations in this Section not to be true as of the Close of Escrow, immediately give written notice of such fact or condition to City.

13. Condition of the Property.

- Hazardous Materials. As used in this Agreement, the term "Hazardous Materials" shall mean any hazardous or toxic substance, material, or waste which is or becomes, regulated by any local governmental authority, the State, or the United States Government, including, but not limited to, any material or substance which is (i) defined as a "hazardous waste," "extremely hazardous waste," or "restricted hazardous waste" under Sections 25115, 25117 or 25122.7, or listed pursuant to Section 25140 of the California Health and Safety Code, Division 20, Chapter 6.5 (Hazardous Waste Control Law)), (ii) defined as a "hazardous substance" under Section 25316 of the California Health and Safety Code, Division 20, Chapter 6.8 (Carpenter-Presley-Tanner Hazardous Substance Account Act), (iii) defined as a "hazardous material," "hazardous substance," or "hazardous waste" under Section 25501 of the California Health and Safety Code, Division 20, Chapter 6.95 (Hazardous Materials Release Response Plans and Inventory), (iv) defined as a "hazardous substance" under Section 25281 of the California Health and Safety Code, Division 20, Chapter 6.7 (Underground Storage of Hazardous Substances), (v) petroleum, (vi) friable asbestos, (vii) polychlorinated biphenyls, (viii) methyl tertiary butyl ether, (ix) designated as "hazardous substances" pursuant to Section 311 of the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. §1317), (x) defined as a "hazardous waste" pursuant to Section 1004 of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. §§690I, et seq. (42 U.S.C. §6903) or (xi) defined as "hazardous substances" pursuant to Section 101 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. §§9601, et seq.
- Compliance with Environmental Laws. To the best of City's knowledge, the City has not received any notice from any governmental agency that the Property is not in compliance with any applicable laws and governmental regulations including, without limitation, all applicable federal, state, and local laws pertaining to air and water quality, hazardous waste, waste disposal, and other environmental matters, including, but not limited to, the Clean Water, Clean Air, Federal Water Pollution Control, Solid Waste Disposal, Resource Conservation Recovery and Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Acts, and the California Environmental Quality Act, and the rules, regulations, and ordinances of the City of Garden Grove, the California Department of Health Services, the Regional Water Quality Control Board, the State Water Resources Control Board, the Environmental Protection Agency, and all applicable federal, state, and local agencies and bureaus. For the purposes of this Section, "the best of City's knowledge" shall mean the actual knowledge of the employees of the City who manage the Property, and documents in the City's files, and shall not require City to obtain any environmental reports. consult with any environmental professionals, or conduct any testing of the soils or groundwater on the Property.
- 13.3 As-Is Sale. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, the physical condition, possession or title of the Property is and shall be delivered from City to Buyer in an "as-is, where-is, and with all faults" condition, with no warranty expressed or implied by City, including without limitation, the presence of Hazardous Materials or the

condition of the soil, its geology, the presence of known or unknown seismic faults, or the suitability of the Property for the use or development purposes intended hereunder.

Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, the Buyer, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns, hereby waives, releases and discharges forever the City and its employees, elected and appointed officials, agents and representatives, from all present and future claims, demands, suits, legal and administrative proceedings and from all liability for damages, losses, costs, liabilities, fees and expenses, present and future, arising out of or in any way connected with the condition of the Property, and any Hazardous Materials on the Property, however they came to be placed there, except that arising out of the negligence of City or Successor Agency, or either of their misconduct.

The Buyer, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns, acknowledges that it is aware of and familiar with the provisions of Section 1542 of the California Civil Code which provides as follows:

"A general release does not extend to claims which the creditor does not know or suspect to exist in his or her favor at the time of executing the release, which if known by him or her must have materially affected his or her settlement with the debtor."

As such relates to this Section 13.3, the Buyer, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns, hereby waives and relinquishes all rights and benefits which it may have under Section 1542 of the California Civil Code.

Buyer's Initials

Buyer's Initials

14. Loss or Damage to Property.

Risk of loss resulting from any material condemnation or eminent domain proceeding which is commenced or has been threatened before the Close of Escrow, and risk of loss to the Property due to fire, flood or any other cause before the Close of Escrow, shall remain with Seller. If before the Close of Escrow the Property or any portion thereof shall be materially damaged, or if the Property or any material portion thereof shall be subjected to a bona fide threat of condemnation or shall become the subject of any proceedings, judicial, administrative or otherwise, with respect to the taking by eminent domain or condemnation, then Seller shall notify Buyer of such occurrence and Buyer may terminate this Agreement by written notice to Seller given promptly after Buyer receives notice of the damage or taking from Seller, in which event the Deposit and all interest accrued thereon shall be returned to Buyer.

15. Broker Commissions.

Buyer and Seller each represent to the other that no brokerage commission, finder's fee or other compensation of any kind is due or owing to any person or entity in connection with this Agreement. Each Party agrees to and does hereby indemnify and hold the other free and harmless from and against any and all costs, liabilities or causes of action or proceedings which may be instituted by any broker, agent or finder, licensed or otherwise, claiming through, under or by reason of the conduct of the indemnifying Party in connection with this Agreement.

16. Attorney's Fees.

In the event any declaratory or other legal or equitable action is instituted between the Parties in connection with this Agreement, then as between Buyer and City, the prevailing Party shall be entitled to recover from the losing Party all of its costs and expenses, including court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees, and all fees, costs and expenses incurred on any appeal or in collection of any judgment.

17. Notices.

Any notice, request, demand, consent, approval or other communication required or permitted hereunder or by law shall be validly given or made only if in writing and delivered in person to an officer or duly authorized representative of the other party, or deposited in the United States mail, duly certified or registered (return receipt requested), postage prepaid, or shall be sent by nationally recognized commercial courier for next business day delivery, to the addresses set forth below, or to such other addresses as are specified by written notice given in accordance herewith, or shall be transmitted by facsimile to the number for each Party set forth below, or to such other numbers as are specified by written notice given in accordance herewith. All notices, demands, or requests delivered by hand shall be deemed given upon the date so delivered; those given by mailing as hereinabove provided shall be deemed given on the date of deposit in the United States Mail; those given by commercial courier as hereinabove provided shall be deemed given 24 hours after the date of deposit with the commercial courier; and those given by facsimile shall be deemed given on the date of facsimile transmittal.

If to City: City of Garden Grove

11222 Acacia Parkway

Garden Grove, California 92840 Attn: Scott C. Stiles, City Manager

Phone: (714) 741-5100 Fax: (714) 741-5044

Email: sstiles@ci.garden-grove.ca.us

With a copy to: Woodruff, Spradlin & Smart

555 Anton Boulevard, Suite 1200 Costa Mesa, California 92626

Attn: James H. Eggart Phone: (714) 415-1062 Fax: (714) 415-1162

Email: jeggart@wss-law.com

If to Buyer: BN Group, LLC

2439 Manhattan Blvd., Suite 211

Harvey, LA 70058

Attn: Bui Nguen
Phone: (504) 371-6666
Fax: (504) 371-4050

Email:

With a copy to:

Attn: _____Phone:

Fax:

Email:

If to Escrow Agent: First American Title Insurance Company, National

Commercial Services

18500 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 600

Irvine, California 92612 Attn: Patty Beverly Fax: 877-478-3007

Email: pbeverly@firstam.com

Any Party may from time to time, by written notice to the other, designate a different address which shall be substituted for that specified above. If any notice or other document is sent by mail as aforesaid, the same shall be deemed fully delivered and received forty-eight (48) hours after mailing as provided above.

18. **Default/Remedies.**

18.1 **Default by Buyer**.

IN THE EVENT ESCROW FAILS TO CLOSE DUE TO A DEFAULT UNDER THIS AGREEMENT BY BUYER, SELLER SHALL BE ENTITLED, AS SELLER'S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, TO TERMINATE THIS AGREEMENT AND RETAIN EIGHTY-FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$84,000) OF BUYER SHALL NOT BE IN DEFAULT UNDER THIS THE DEPOSIT. AGREEMENT UNLESS SELLER FIRST PROVIDES TO BUYER WRITTEN NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND BUYER, THEREAFTER, FAILS WITHIN FIVE (5) BUSINESS DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF SUCH NOTICE OF DEFAULT TO EITHER CURE SUCH DEFAULT OR DILIGENTLY COMMENCE SUCH ACTIONS REASONABLY NECESSARY TO CURE SUCH DEFAULT WITHIN SUCH FIVE (5) BUSINESS DAY PERIOD, AND THEREAFTER, CURES SUCH DEFAULT NOT LATER THAN FIFTEEN (15) BUSINESS DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF SUCH NOTICE OF DEFAULT OR WITHIN A COMMERCIALLY REASONABLE TIME IF SUCH DEFAULT CANNOT BE CURED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) BUSINESS DAYS. THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED \$84,000 PORTION OF THE DEPOSIT SHALL BE ACCEPTED BY SELLER AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES AND NOT AS A PENALTY AND SHALL CONSTITUTE SELLER'S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR A

BREACH HEREOF BY BUYER. THE PARTIES AGREE THAT IT WOULD BE IMPRACTICABLE AND EXTREMELY DIFFICULT TO ASCERTAIN THE ACTUAL DAMAGES SUFFERED BY SELLER AS A RESULT OF BUYER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PURCHASE OF THE PROPERTY PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT. FURTHER, UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES EXISTING AS OF THE DATE OF THIS AGREEMENT, BUYER AND SELLER AGREE THAT THE LIOUIDATED DAMAGES PROVIDED FOR IN THIS PARAGRAPH REPRESENTS A REASONABLE ESTIMATE OF THE DAMAGES THAT SELLER WILL INCUR AS A RESULT OF SUCH FAILURE; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THIS PROVISION SHALL NOT LIMIT SELLER'S RIGHTS TO RECEIVE REIMBURSEMENT FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES. NOR WAIVE OR AFFECT SELLER'S RIGHTS AND BUYER'S INDEMNITY OBLIGATIONS UNDER OTHER SECTIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT. IN ADDITION, BUYER DESIRES TO LIMIT THE MONETARY DAMAGES FOR WHICH IT MIGHT BE LIABLE HEREUNDER AND BUYER AND SELLER DESIRE TO AVOID THE COSTS AND DELAYS THEY WOULD INCUR IF A LAWSUIT WERE COMMENCED TO RECOVER DAMAGES OR OTHERWISE ENFORCE SELLER'S RIGHTS. THE PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE PAYMENT OF SUCH LIQUIDATED DAMAGES IS NOT INTENDED AS A FORFEITURE OR PENALTY WITHIN THE MEANING OF CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE SECTIONS 3275 OR 3369, BUT IS INTENDED TO CONSTITUTE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES TO SELLER PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE SECTIONS 1671, 1676 AND 1677. THE PARTIES HAVE SET FORTH THEIR INITIALS BELOW TO INDICATE THEIR AGREEMENT WITH THE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES PROVISION CONTAINED IN THIS SECTION.

SELLER'S INITIALS

BUVER'S INITIALS

18.2 **Default by Seller**. If Seller defaults in its obligation to sell and convey the Property to Buyer pursuant to this Agreement, Buyer's sole remedy shall be to elect one of the following: (a) terminate this Agreement, in which event Buyer shall have the right to have the Escrow Agent deliver the Deposit to Buyer; or (b) file a civil action for specific performance (but not for damages in addition thereto). In addition, notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, should this Agreement be invalidated for any reason by a third party legal action, Buyer shall have no legal recourse for damages or other legal or equitable remedy other than to be excused from performance of the Agreement. In the event a third party legal action challenging the validity or approval of this Agreement is filed against Seller prior to the Close of Escrow, at Seller's option, Seller may terminate this Agreement without penalty, in which event Buyer shall be entitled to have the Escrow Agent deliver the Deposit to Buyer.

18.3 Survival and Limitation for Breach of any Seller Warranty. The representations and warranties of Buyer and Seller contained herein shall survive the Close

of Escrow for a period of six (6) months (the "<u>Survival Period</u>") and any claim for breach thereof must be commenced, if at all, within the Survival Period.

19. Development of the Property.

Buyer has represented to City that it currently intends to develop the Property with a Hilton Home2 Suites hotel, or another type of hotel of similar or better quality, containing not less than one hundred rooms, and related parking, landscaping, and other improvements, all in compliance with the City's building and zoning laws and regulations (collectively, a "Hotel **Development**"). This representation of Buyer is material consideration for City's agreement to convey the Property to Buyer pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. The Parties acknowledge that no specific Hotel Development has yet been designed or approved, and that this Agreement shall not be construed to obligate Buyer to proceed with development of the Property in any particular manner; however, Buyer agrees that, if Buyer in its sole discretion elects to proceed with development of a Hotel Development on the Property, it shall plan, construct, and operate said Hotel Development in accordance with the provisions of this Section 19. Buyer further understands and agrees that should Buyer elect in its sole discretion not to develop a Hotel Development on the Property acceptable to City in accordance with this Section 19, City may exercise its option to repurchase the Property in accordance with the terms of the Repurchase Option Agreement. If City does not timely exercise such option to repurchase the Property, none of the requirements of this Section 19 shall apply to the subsequent development of the Property, and there shall be no restrictions on Buyer's rights to sell or transfer the Property to anyone of Buyer's choice in its sole discretion. Upon the request of Buyer or its successors in interest to the Property, City shall execute and record appropriate documentation confirming that none of the requirements of this Section 19 shall apply to the subsequent development of the Property.

Schedule of Performance. If Buyer elects in its sole discretion to pursue the development of a Hotel Development, Buyer shall cause the planning, design, and construction of a Hotel Development on the Property to be diligently pursued pursuant to this Section 19 and the schedule of performance set forth in Exhibit G attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Schedule of Performance"). Buyer acknowledges and agrees that, in the event Buyer elects not to pursue the Hotel Development, or fails to take or complete any required action within the time permitted in the Schedule of Performance, then City shall be entitled (but not required) to exercise its option to repurchase the Property pursuant to the Repurchase Option Agreement, provided City first gives written notice to Buyer specifying the action Buyer has failed to take or complete and Buyer still fails to take or complete such action within thirty (30) days or such longer period specified in City's notice. The time periods set forth in the Schedule of Performance shall be extended for the period of any delay caused by the act or failure to act of City or any governmental authority, litigation challenging the validity of this transaction or any element thereof or the right of either party to engage in the acts and transactions contemplated by this Agreement, strikes, lockouts, acts of God, wars, riots, civil insurrection, or abnormal force of elements; provided, however, if such delay occurs, Buyer shall immediately notify City, in writing, setting forth the cause of such delay and length thereof. Buyer shall, however, use reasonable diligence to avoid any such delay and to resume development as promptly as possible after the delay. City's City Manager shall have the authority to approve reasonable adjustments to the Schedule of Performance and extend the time periods set forth therein.

- 19.2 **City Cooperation**. City staff shall work cooperatively with Buyer to assist in coordinating the expeditious processing and consideration of all necessary permits and approvals for a Hotel Development. Buyer shall be responsible for payment of all fees payable in connection with the application and processing of permits and approvals. The execution of this Agreement by City does not constitute the granting of any required permits or approvals.
- 19.3 **Basic Concept Drawings**. If Buyer elects in its sole discretion to pursue the development of a Hotel Development, then not later than the date set forth in the Schedule of Performance, Buyer shall submit conceptual drawings for a Hotel Development, including materials, color board, identification of the number of rooms, descriptions of amenities, elevations of all four sides of each proposed structure, preliminary landscape plans, a traffic and circulation plan as applicable or as may be required, and a rendered perspective (collectively, the "**Basic Concept Drawings**"). The City shall have the right to disapprove the Basic Concept Drawings in its sole discretion. City will approve or disapprove the submitted Basic Concept Drawings within thirty (30) days of a complete submission.
- 19.4 Land Use Entitlements. If Buyer elects in its sole discretion to pursue the development of a Hotel Development, then not later than the date(s) specified in the Schedule of Performance, Buyer shall, at its own expense, apply for and secure, or cause to be applied for and secured, any and all general plan amendments, zone changes, subdivision maps, lot line adjustments, site plans, variances, conditional use permits, or other land use and zoning entitlements or approvals required by the Garden Grove Municipal Code or California law in order for Buyer to construct and operate a Hotel Development consistent with the approved Basic Concept Drawings on the Property (collectively, the "Land Use Entitlements"). Buver acknowledges that, as of the Effective Date, no specific Land Use Entitlements that may be required for construction and/or operation of a Hotel Development have been secured or approved. Buyer specifically acknowledges that, notwithstanding anything in this Agreement which is or appears to be to the contrary, any City approval under this Agreement shall not waive or eliminate the requirement for review and approval of such Land Use Entitlements by the City in accordance with applicable law, acting in City's municipal capacity and exercising its police powers. Buyer shall, without limitation, pay all costs, charges and fees associated with applying for and securing the Land Use Entitlements, including, without limitation, City's customary development fees and CEQA compliance costs. Buyer also agrees that, as part of the Land Use Entitlements, Buyer may request approval of a development agreement containing the standard terms typically included in development agreements entered into by the City, providing Buyer with a vested right to develop the Property in accordance with the approved Land Use Entitlements, requiring Buyer to pay to the City a development agreement fee in an amount customarily required pursuant to other development agreements entered into by the City for commercial development, and containing other provisions customary to statutory development agreements as mutually agreed by the Parties. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, Land Use Entitlements shall not be deemed obtained or secured until such time as (i) Buyer has agreed to comply with all conditions, exactions and impositions related thereto, in the Buyer's sole discretion, and (ii) the Land Use Entitlements: (a) have been approved officially by the appropriate governmental authorities through duly authorized and appropriate action and all administrative appeals

periods related thereto shall have expired, (b) are not subject to any further discretionary approvals of any kind, and (c) if any litigation or administrative challenge shall have been filed relating thereto, there has been a final non-appealable resolution of any such litigation or challenge affirming the validity of the Land Use Entitlements.

- 19.5 CEQA. The Parties agree that neither the City nor the Buyer has committed itself to any particular course of action with respect to the Proposed Hotel Buyer specifically acknowledges that, notwithstanding anything in this Agreement which is or appears to be to the contrary, any City approval under this Agreement shall not waive or eliminate the requirement for review and approval by the City pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") and CEQA's implementing guidelines, acting in City's municipal capacity and exercising its police powers. Buyer shall, without limitation, pay all costs, charges and fees associated with applying for and securing CEQA approvals, including, without limitation, City's customary CEQA compliance costs. The provisions and terms in this Section 19 shall not be construed to limit the consideration of alternatives or mitigation measures developed pursuant to CEQA, and/or further public review of the Hotel Development. Any and all costs of any on-site or off-site CEQA mitigation required in connection with approval of the Land Use Entitlements shall be borne by Buyer. Buyer acknowledges that compliance with any such CEQA mitigation shall be a condition under applicable law for proceeding with development of the Property. The City retains absolute and sole discretion to: (i) require modifications of the proposed Hotel Development as may, in its sole discretion, be necessary to comply with CEQA, (ii) select other feasible alternatives to avoid significant environmental impacts; (iii) balance the benefits of the proposed Hotel Development against any significant environmental impacts prior to taking final action if such significant impacts cannot otherwise be avoided; and/or (iv) determine not to approve the Proposed Development.
- 19.6 **City Approval of Hotel Brand and Operator**. Not later than the date specified in the Schedule of Performance, Buyer shall submit to City (i) the identity of the proposed brand or franchisor for the Hotel Development (the "**Franchisor**"), (ii) the name and contact information of the proposed initial operator for the Hotel Development (the "**Operator**"), if other than Buyer, and a description of such Operator's qualifications and experience, (iii) a copy of the proposed operating agreement between the Franchisor and Buyer or Operator, and (iv) such other information reasonably requested by City in order to evaluate the proposed Franchisor and Operator. The City shall approve, conditionally approve or reject, acting in its reasonable discretion, the identity of the Franchisor and/or the initial Operator within thirty (30) days after submittal of a completed package with respect to each.
- 19.7 Construction Drawings. Not later than the date specified in the Schedule of Performance, Buyer shall submit to City complete final grading and building plans, landscape plans, lighting plans, and related documents required for the development of a Hotel Development on the Property that is consistent with the approved Land Use Entitlements and brand standards of the approved Franchisor (collectively, "100% Construction Drawings"). The City shall have the right to review and approve all 100% Construction Drawings as to their consistency with the approved Land Use Entitlements, applicable laws, and the brand standards of the approved Franchisor.

Construction of Hotel Development. Not later than the date specified in the Schedule of Performance, Buyer shall have obtained all grading, building, electrical, plumbing, encroachment, and other permits required for construction and development of a Hotel Development (collectively, "Building Permits"). In the event that City approves all Land Use Entitlements, Basic Concept Drawings, 100% Construction Drawings and Building Permits for the proposed Hotel Development, and approves the proposed Franchisor and Operator, Buyer shall commence construction of the Hotel Development pursuant to the foregoing within the time specified in the Schedule of Performance. Buyer further agrees that, if Buyer commences construction of the Hotel Development, or any portion thereof. Buyer shall diligently prosecute the same to completion without substantial interruption, except as expressly excused or permitted by the provisions of this Agreement. The physical quality of all improvements, including, without limitation, construction quality, finish material, lighting, landscaping and site amenities shall be comparable, at a minimum, to the approved Franchisor's brand standards and consistent with the approved Land Use Entitlements and 100% Construction Drawings. All costs of planning, designing, developing and constructing a Hotel Development on the Property shall be borne by Buyer.

Compliance with Laws. Buyer shall carry out the design, construction and operation of the development on the Property in conformity with all applicable laws. including all applicable state labor standards, the City zoning and development standards, building, plumbing, mechanical and electrical codes, and all other provisions of the City Municipal Code, and all applicable disabled and handicapped access requirements, including without limitation (to the extent applicable) the Americans With Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 12101, et seq., Government Code Section 4450, et seq., Government Code Section 11135, et seq., and the Unruh Civil Rights Act, Civil Code Section 51, et seq. Furthermore, the Parties believe that California law does not require the payment of prevailing wages with respect to the development of the Property because the Property is being acquired by Buyer at fair market value, and the City is not providing any subsidies or assistance hereunder. Buyer shall be solely responsible for determining and effectuating compliance with all applicable public works requirements, prevailing wage laws, and federal and state labor laws, and the City makes no representation as to the applicability or non-applicability of any of such laws to the development of the Property. Buyer hereby expressly acknowledges and agrees that the City has not previously affirmatively represented to Buyer or its contractor(s) for the construction or development of the Property that the work to be covered by this Agreement is not a "public work," as defined in Section 1720 of the Labor Code. Buyer shall indemnify, protect, defend and hold harmless the City and its officers, employees, contractors and agents, with counsel reasonably acceptable to City, from and against any and all loss, liability, damage, claim, cost, expense and/or "increased costs" (including reasonable attorney's fees, court and litigation costs, and fees of expert witnesses) which, in connection with the development, construction (as defined by applicable law) and/or operation of the Property, including, without limitation, any and all public works (as defined by applicable law), results or arises in any way from any of the following: (1) the noncompliance by Buyer of any applicable local, state and/or federal law, including, without limitation, any applicable federal and/or state labor laws (including, without limitation, if applicable, the requirement to pay prevailing wages); (2) the implementation of Section 1781 of the Labor Code, as the same may be amended from time to time, or any other similar law; and/or (3) failure by Buyer to provide any required disclosure or identification as required by

Labor Code Section 1781, as the same may be amended from time to time, or any other similar law. It is agreed by the Parties that, in connection with the development and construction (as defined by applicable law) of a Hotel, including, without limitation, any and all public works (as defined by applicable law), Buyer shall bear all risks of payment or non-payment of prevailing wages under California law and/or the implementation of Labor Code Section 1781, as the same may be amended from time to time, and/or any other similar law. "Increased costs," as used in this Section 19.8, shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Labor Code Section 1781, as the same may be amended from time to time. The foregoing indemnity shall survive termination of this Agreement and shall continue after completion of the construction and development of the Property by Buyer.

19.10 Relationship Between City and Buyer; Buyer Indemnity of City. It is hereby acknowledged that the relationship between the City and Buyer is not that of a partnership or joint venture and that the City and Buyer shall not be deemed or construed for any purpose to be the agent of the other. Accordingly, except as expressly provided in this Agreement, the City shall have no rights, powers, duties or obligations with respect to the development, operation, maintenance or management of the Property, and Buyer shall indemnify, protect, defend and hold harmless the City and its officers, employees, contractors and agents, with counsel reasonably acceptable to City, from and against any and all loss, liability, damage, claim, cost, or expense arising or resulting from Buyer's development, operation, maintenance or management of the Property, except to the extent caused by the active negligence or willful misconduct of the City, its officers, employees, contractors or agents.

19.11 City Approvals and Actions Through City Manager. Whenever a reference is made in this Section 19 to an action or approval to be undertaken by the City, the City Manager is authorized to act on behalf of City unless specifically provided otherwise or the context should require otherwise

20. Entire Agreement.

This Agreement and the exhibits attached hereto constitute the entire agreement between the Parties hereto pertaining to the subject matter hereof, and the final, complete and exclusive expression of the terms and conditions thereof. All prior agreements, representations, negotiations and understanding of the Parties hereto, oral or written, express or implied, are hereby superseded and merged herein.

21. Captions.

The captions used herein are for convenience only and are not a part of this Agreement and do not in any way limit or amplify the terms and provisions hereof.

22. Governing Law and Venue.

This Agreement and the exhibits attached hereto have been negotiated and executed in the State of California and shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of California. The parties consent to the jurisdiction of the California Courts with venue in Orange County.

23. Counterparts.

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which when executed shall, regardless of the date of its execution and delivery, be deemed an original, and all counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

24. Invalidity of Provision.

If any provision of this Agreement as applied to any Party or to any circumstance shall be adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction to be void or unenforceable for any reason, the same shall in no way affect (to the maximum extent permissible by law) any other provision of this Agreement, the application of any such provision under circumstances different from those adjudicated by the court, or the validity or enforceability of this Agreement as a whole.

25. Waiver.

The failure by either Party to enforce against the other any term or provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such Party's right to enforce against the other Party the same or any other such term or provision in the future.

26. Amendments.

No addition to or modification of any provision contained in this Agreement shall be effective unless fully set forth in writing by Buyer and City.

27. No Third Party Beneficiaries.

This Agreement is entered into for the sole benefit of Seller and Buyer, and no other parties are intended to be direct or incidental beneficiaries of this Agreement and no third party shall have any right in, under or to this Agreement.

28. Time of Essence.

Time is of the essence of each provision of this Agreement.

29. Binding Upon Successors.

The terms, conditions, covenants, and agreements set forth herein shall apply to and bind the heirs, executors, administrators, assigns and successors of the Parties hereof.

30. Assignment.

Buyer may not transfer or assign its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of City.

31. Authority to Execute.

Each person executing this Agreement on behalf of a Party hereto warrants and represents that he/she is duly authorized to execute this Agreement on behalf of the entity for

which he/she is signing and that such Party is bound to the rights and by the obligations set forth in this Agreement by such signature.

32. Administration.

This Agreement shall be administered and executed by City's City Manager, or his/her designated representative, following approval of this Agreement by the City. The City shall maintain authority of this Agreement through the City Manager (or his/her authorized representative). The City Manager shall have the authority but not the obligation to issue interpretations, waive provisions, extend time limits, execute the Grant Deed, the Repurchase Option Agreement, and all other documents that are required in conjunction with the Escrow on behalf of the City, execute the Right of Entry and Access Agreement on behalf of the City, approve assignment of this Agreement by Buyer, and/or enter into minor amendments of this Agreement on behalf of the City, so long as such actions do not change purpose and intent of the Agreement as approved by the City Council or materially reduce the proceeds due to the City pursuant to the Agreement, and such amendments may include extensions of time specified in the Schedule of Performance. All other amendments shall require approval of the City Council.

33. Recitals.

The Recitals above are hereby incorporated into this section as though fully set forth herein and each Party acknowledges and agrees that such Party is bound, for purposes of this Agreement, by the same.

34. Construction of Document.

This Agreement is the result of a negotiation and is not the product of any one Party. There shall be no presumption in the interpretation hereof that any ambiguity is to be resolved against any Party hereto. The Parties hereto waive expressly each and all provisions of California Civil Code Section 1654, which provides: "IN CASES OF UNCERTAINTY NOT REMOVED BY THE PRECEDING RULES, THE LANGUAGE OF A CONTRACT SHOULD BE INTERPRETED MOST STRONGLY AGAINST THE PARTY WHO CAUSED THE UNCERTAINTY TO EXIST."

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first set forth above.

Title:

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the City of Garden Grove, County of Orange, State of California, described as follows:

PARCEL 1:

THE WESTERLY 330.00 FEET OF THE NORTH 199.00 FEET OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 10 WEST, IN THE RANCHO LAS BOLSAS, IN THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON A MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 51, PAGE 12 OF MISCELLANEOUS MAPS, RECORD OF ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

PARCEL 2:

THE EASTERLY 55.00 FEET OF THE WESTERLY 385.00 FEET OF THE NORTH 199.00 FEET OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 10 WEST, IN THE RANCHO LAS BOLSAS, IN THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON A MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 51, PAGE 12 OF MISCELLANEOUS MAPS, RECORD OF ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

PARCEL 3:

AN APPURTENANT NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR ENCROACHMENT PURPOSES AS SAID EASEMENT SHOWN ON ATTACHMENT A IN THAT CERTAIN "GRANT OF NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT" RECORDED JANUARY 23, 1991, AS INSTRUMENT NO. 91-032600 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

APN: 101-080-66 and 101-080-27

EXHIBIT B

RIGHT OF ENTRY AND ACCESS AGREEMENT

THIS RIGHT OF ENTRY AND ACCESS AGREEMENT (herein called this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of _________, 2016, by the CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, a municipal corporation (herein called "Grantor"), and BN GROUP, LLC, a Louisiana limited liability company (herein called "Grantee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Grantor is the owner of the real property more particularly commonly known as 13650 Harbor Boulevard, Garden Grove, California, and currently identified as Assessor's Parcel Nos. 101-080-66 and 101-080-27, which is more particularly described on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (herein called the "Property");

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee have entered or contemplate entering into a Purchase and Sale Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions related to the Property (the "Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, Grantee has requested the right of entry upon and access to the Property for the purpose of preparing a survey, undertaking tests, inspections and other due diligence activities (herein called the "Due Diligence Activities") in connection with the proposed acquisition by Grantee of the Property;

WHEREAS, Grantee understands and acknowledges that the Property is currently being used on a non-exclusive basis for the parking and storing of motor vehicles by AAA Oil, Inc. ("Licensee") pursuant to that certain Revocable License Agreement entered into between Grantor and Licensee on or about February 24, 2014, a copy of which has been provided by Grantor to Grantee;

WHEREAS, Grantor has agreed to grant to Grantee, and Grantee has agreed to accept from Grantor, a non-exclusive, revocable license to enter upon the Property to perform the Due Diligence Activities in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement;

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee desire to execute and enter into this Agreement for the purpose of setting forth their agreement with respect to the Due Diligence Activities and Grantee's entry upon the Property.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing premises, the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor and Grantee do hereby covenant and agree as follows:

1. Access by Grantee.

- (a) Subject to Grantee's compliance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement, until the earlier to occur of (i) the Close of Escrow; or (ii) the earlier termination of this Agreement, Grantee and Grantee's agents, employees, contractors, representatives and other designees (herein collectively called "Grantee's Designees") shall have the right to enter upon the Property for the purpose of conducting the Due Diligence Activities, following reasonable notice to Grantor and Licensee.
- (b) Grantee and Grantee's Designees shall conduct all Due Diligence Activities in a manner that does not unreasonably interfere with Licensee's use of the Property. In the event Grantee determines it is unable to perform any necessary Due Diligence Activities due to Licensee's use of the Property, Grantee shall immediately notify Grantor, and Grantor shall make good faith efforts to facilitate Grantee's ability to perform such Due Diligence Activities.
- (c) Grantee expressly agrees that in the event the Property is altered or disturbed in any manner in connection with the Due Diligence Activities, Grantee shall return the Property to the condition existing prior to the Due Diligence Activities to the extent reasonably practicable.
- (d) Grantee shall indemnify, defend and hold Grantor harmless from and against any and all claims, liabilities, damages, losses, costs and expenses (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and expenses and court costs, but expressly excluding consequential and punitive damages) suffered, incurred or sustained by Grantor as a direct result of, the conduct of any Due Diligence Activities on the Property by Grantee or any of Grantee's Designees, including, without limitation, any alterations or disturbance of the Property. Notwithstanding anything else contained herein, in no event shall Grantee have any obligation to indemnify, defend or hold harmless Grantor for any claims, liabilities, damages, losses, costs and expenses directly resulting from the negligence or willful misconduct of Grantor or Licensee or their agents, employees, officers, contractors, representatives or other designees.
- (e) Grantor does not assume any risk, liability or responsibility or duty of care as to Grantee or Grantee's Designees when they are on the Property to conduct any Due Diligence Activities. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that Grantee and Grantee's Designees enter the Property and undertake Due Diligence Activities thereon at their own risk.
- 2. <u>Liens and Lien Waivers</u>. In conducting any Due Diligence Activities, Grantee shall not permit any liens to attach to the Property by reason of the exercise of its rights hereunder, and Grantee shall indemnify Grantor from and against any claims or demands for payment, or any liens or lien claims made against Grantor or the Property as a result of the Due Diligence Activities. Upon receipt of a written request from Grantor, Grantee will use reasonable efforts to obtain and provide Grantor with lien waivers following completion of the Due Diligence Activities from each and every contractor, materialman, engineer, architect and surveyor who might have lien rights, if any, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Grantor and its counsel.
- 3. <u>Insurance</u>. Prior to accessing the Property, Grantee shall, and shall cause all of Grantee's Designees performing the Due Diligence Activities to, procure or maintain reasonable worker's compensation and liability insurance in forms and amounts satisfactory to Grantor, in its sole discretion, covering each of the Due Diligence Activities. Each worker's compensation insurer

shall waive its rights of subrogation against the City of Garden Grove, its officers, officials, agents, employees, and volunteers. Liability policies shall, by endorsement, name the City of Garden Grove, its officials, officers, employees, agents, attorneys, consultants, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. The insurer under such policy shall agree not to cancel, materially change or fail to renew the coverage provided by such policy without first giving Grantor at least ten (10) days' advance written notice. Grantee shall provide Grantor with copies of all required insurance certificates and endorsements in a form meeting Grantee's requirements before conducting any Due Diligence Activities on the Property. All required insurance policies must be kept in full force and effect during the entire term of this Agreement. For any claims related to this License Agreement, Licensee's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and volunteers. For any claims related to the activities of Grantee or Grantee's Designees pursuant to this Agreement, any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the City of Garden Grove, its officers, officials, employees, agents, or volunteers shall by excess of the insurance provided by Grantee and/or Grantee's Designees and shall not contribute with it.

- 4. <u>Successors</u>. To the extent any rights or obligations under this Agreement remain in effect, this Agreement shall be binding upon and enforceable against, and shall inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns.
- 5. <u>Limitations</u>. Grantor does not hereby convey to Grantee any right, title or interest in or to the Property, but merely grants the specific rights and privileges hereinabove set forth.
- 6. Notices. Whenever any notice, demand, or request is required or permitted under this Agreement, such notice, demand, or request shall be in writing and shall be delivered by hand, be sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, or shall be sent by nationally recognized commercial courier for next business day delivery, to the addresses set forth in the Purchase Agreement, or to such other addresses as are specified by written notice given in accordance herewith, or shall be transmitted by facsimile to the number for each party set forth below their respective executions hereof, or to such other numbers as are specified by written notice given in accordance herewith. All notices, demands, or requests delivered by hand shall be deemed given upon the date so delivered; those given by mailing as hereinabove provided shall be deemed given on the date of deposit in the United States Mail; those given by commercial courier as hereinabove provided shall be deemed given 24 hours after the date of deposit with the commercial courier; and those given by facsimile shall be deemed given on the date of facsimile transmittal. Nonetheless, the time period, if any, in which a response to any notice, demand, or request must be given, shall commence to run from the date of receipt of the notice, demand, or request by the addressee thereof.
- 7. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be construed, enforced and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of California.
- 8. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Grantee have caused this Agreement to be executed and sealed, all the day and year first written above.

	CITY/SELLER: City of Garden Grove, a municipal corporation
ATTEST: City Clerk	By: Scott C. Stiles, City Manager
APPROVED AS TO FORM: City Attorney	
	GRANTEE: BN GROUP, LLC a Louisiana limited liability company
	By: Name: Municipal Title: Manuary
	By: Name: Title:

EXHIBIT A TO RIGHT OF ENTRY AND ACCESS AGREEMENT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the City of Garden Grove, County of Orange, State of California, described as follows:

PARCEL 1:

THE WESTERLY 330.00 FEET OF THE NORTH 199.00 FEET OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 10 WEST, IN THE RANCHO LAS BOLSAS, IN THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON A MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 51, PAGE 12 OF MISCELLANEOUS MAPS, RECORD OF ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

PARCEL 2:

THE EASTERLY 55.00 FEET OF THE WESTERLY 385.00 FEET OF THE NORTH 199.00 FEET OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 10 WEST, IN THE RANCHO LAS BOLSAS, IN THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON A MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 51, PAGE 12 OF MISCELLANEOUS MAPS, RECORD OF ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

PARCEL 3:

AN APPURTENANT NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR ENCROACHMENT PURPOSES AS SAID EASEMENT SHOWN ON ATTACHMENT A IN THAT CERTAIN "GRANT OF NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT" RECORDED JANUARY 23, 1991, AS INSTRUMENT NO. 91-032600 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

APN: 101-080-66 and 101-080-27

Recorded in Official Records, Orange County Hugh Nguyen, Clerk-Recorder

* \$ R O O O 8 9 O 5 5 3 2 \$ 7

1540.00 1540.00 0.00 0.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2016000617470 2:57 pm 12/06/16

227 NC-5 G02 3 18

RECORDING REQUESTED BY CITY OF GARDEN GROVE AND WHEN **RECORDED MAIL TO:**

Garden Grove Hotel, LLC Attn: Bui Nguyen 2439 Manhattan Blvd., Suite 211 Harvey, LA 70058

NCS-799123-5A1 APN: 101-080-66 and 101-080-27

(Space above this line for Recorder's Use Only)

This document is exempt from the payment of a recording fee pursuant to Government Code Section 6103.

Documentary Transfer Tax: \$3,080.00 Based on full value of property transferred

GRANT DEED

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, a municipal corporation ("Grantor"), hereby grants GARDEN GROVE HOTEL, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Grantee"), that certain real property (the "Property") located in the City of Garden Grove, County of Orange, State of California, more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, subject to all existing recorded and unrecorded leases, easements, restrictions and covenants of record.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]



HUGH NGUYEN CLERK-RECORDER

COURTESY NOTICE

PROPERTY RECORDS
BIRTH AND DEATH RECORDS
MARRIAGE LICENSES/RECORDS
PASSPORTS
FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAMES
NOTARY REGISTRATION
ORANGE COUNTY ARCHIVES

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE 11222 ACACIA PKWY GARDEN GROVE CA 92842 December 13, 2016

SUBJECT: GRANT DEED RECORDING CONFIRMATION

Dear Valued Customer,

The Orange County Clerk-Recorder Department is working to protect our customers from potential fraudulent and illegal activities.

One step we are taking is to send out courtesy notices regarding recent property recording transactions. This is to ensure legitimacy and accuracy.

Our records indicate that a grant deed was recently recorded under your name in our office. Please find enclosed a copy of the grant deed for your reference.

IF THE TRANSACTION IS CORRECT, NO ACTION ON YOUR PART IS REQUIRED.

If you are unaware of this recording, please call your local law enforcement agency as soon as possible to further investigate.

If you have any questions, please contact the Clerk-Recorder Department at (714) 834-2500. For more information regarding real property fraud, please visit us online at:

www.ocrecorder.com/services/documents/fraud

Thank you for your business and our department looks forward to serving you again.

Recorded in Official Records, Orange County Hugh Nguyen, Clerk-Recorder

lugh Nguyen, Clerk-Recorder

\$ R 0 0 0 8 9 0 5 5 3 2 \$ *

2016000617470 2:57 pm 12/06/16

227 NC-5 G02 3 18

1540.00 1540.00 0.00 0.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

RECORDING REQUESTED BY CITY OF GARDEN GROVE AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Garden Grove Hotel, LLC Attn: Bui Nguyen 2439 Manhattan Blvd., Suite 211 Harvey, LA 70058 NCS - 799 \Z3 - SA\

APN: 101-080-66 and 101-080-27

(Space above this line for Recorder's Use Only)

This document is exempt from the payment of a recording fee pursuant to Government Code Section 6103.

Documentary Transfer Tax: \$3,080.00 Based on full value of property transferred

GRANT DEED

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, a municipal corporation ("Grantor"), hereby grants GARDEN GROVE HOTEL, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Grantee"), that certain real property (the "Property") located in the City of Garden Grove, County of Orange, State of California, more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, subject to all existing recorded and unrecorded leases, easements, restrictions and covenants of record.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has executed this Grant Deed as of 11 29 2016.

GRANTOR

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, a municipal corporation

honda Kawell

Scott C. Stiles, City Manager

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ORANGE

On No. 29, 2016, before me, Rhonda Kawell, Notary Public, personally appeared Scott C. Stiles, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(seal)

RHONDA KAWELL
Commission # 2002046
Notary Public - California
Orange County
My Comm. Expires Dac 23, 2016

EXHIBIT A TO GRANT DEED

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the City of Garden Grove, County of Orange, State of California, described as follows:

PARCEL 1:

THE WESTERLY 330.00 FEET OF THE NORTH 199.00 FEET OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 10 WEST, IN THE RANCHO LAS BOLSAS, IN THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON A MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 51, PAGE 12 OF MISCELLANEOUS MAPS, RECORD OF ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

PARCEL 2:

THE EASTERLY 55.00 FEET OF THE WESTERLY 385.00 FEET OF THE NORTH 199.00 FEET OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 10 WEST, IN THE RANCHO LAS BOLSAS, IN THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON A MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 51, PAGE 12 OF MISCELLANEOUS MAPS, RECORD OF ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

PARCEL 3:

AN APPURTENANT NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR ENCROACHMENT PURPOSES AS SAID EASEMENT SHOWN ON ATTACHMENT A IN THAT CERTAIN "GRANT OF NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT" RECORDED JANUARY 23, 1991, AS INSTRUMENT NO. 91-032600 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

APN: 101-080-66 and 101-080-27

REPURCHASE OPTION AGREEMENT

This **REPURCHASE OPTION AGREEMENT** ("Agreement") is entered into by and between GARDEN GROVE HOTEL, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Optionor") and the City of Garden Grove, a California municipal corporation ("Optionee"). Optionor and Optionee are sometimes hereinafter individually referred to as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties."

RECITALS

- A. Concurrently with the Effective Date of this Agreement, pursuant to that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions, dated October 11, 2016, between BN Group, LLC and Optionee, as assigned to Optionor pursuant to that certain Assignment and Assumption Agreement of even date herewith, ("PSA"), Optionor purchased from Optionee, and is now the owner of, certain real property situated in the City of Garden Grove, County of Orange, California, commonly known as 13650 Harbor Boulevard, and currently identified as Assessor's Parcel Nos. 101-080-66 and 101-080-27, which is more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, ("Property"), upon which Optionor intends to pursue development and construction of a hotel.
- B. Pursuant to the PSA, payment of a portion of the purchase price for the Property totaling \$1,200,000.00 was deferred until no later than June 1, 2017 (the "Deferred Payment"), and Optionor has executed that certain Promissory Note in favor of Optionee regarding payment of the Deferred Payment (the "Promissory Note"), which is secured by a deed of trust executed by Optionor in favor of Optionee.
- C. Optionor's intent and ability to ultimately develop, construct, and operate a hotel on the Property was a material consideration in Optionee's agreement to sell the Property to Optionor at the agreed upon purchase price, and Section 19 of the PSA provides for Optionor to plan, design, and construct a hotel on the Property in accordance specified requirements and in accordance with a Schedule of Performance incorporated into the PSA (the "PSA Schedule of Performance") conditioned upon Optionee's approval of all land use entitlements, permits, and drawings for the hotel project, and approval of the proposed franchise and operator of the hotel project.
- D. In partial consideration for Optionee's agreement to sell the Property to Optionor at the agreed upon purchase price, Optionor has agreed to grant to Optionee the exclusive right to repurchase the Property at an agreed price and under the specific terms in this Agreement in certain circumstances.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Section 1. Option to Purchase

A. Optionor grants to Optionee an option to repurchase the Property at the Repurchase Price set forth in Section 1.B., below, and on the terms and conditions of this Agreement and in

the Real Estate Purchase and Sale Agreement attached as <u>Exhibit B</u> and incorporated by reference ("Purchase Agreement").

B. In the event Optionee exercises this option and repurchases to the Property from Optionor, the amount Optionee shall pay Optionor for the Property (the "Repurchase Price") shall be the following amount, as determined by the amount of time that has elapsed between the Effective Date of this Agreement and the date Optionee exercises the option by providing an Exercise Notice to Optionor:

	Time Elapsed Between Effective Date and Date of Exercise Notice From Optionee	Repurchase Price
(i)	1 Year or Less	\$2,800,000.00
(ii)	1 Year and 1 Day to 2 Years	\$2,856,000.00
(iii)	2 Years and 1 Day to 3 Years	\$2,913,100.00
(iv)	3 Years and 1 Day to 4 Years	\$2,971,382.00
(v)	4 Years and 1 Day to 5 Years	\$3,030,810.00
(vi)	More than 5 Years	\$3,091,426.00

In the event Optionor has constructed substantial improvements on the Property as of the exercise date, and such improvements have a positive value, the Parties agree that the value of such constructed improvements, separate from the land value, shall be added to the Repurchase Price and that such value shall be determined by an appraiser mutually acceptable to both Parties and that the Parties will mutually cooperate in good faith in the selection of said appraiser. The Parties acknowledge that the Purchase Agreement provides that the Property will be conveyed by Optionor to Optionee free and clear of certain liens and other encumbrances, and the Parties contemplate that any such liens that are recorded against the Property between the Effective Date of this Agreement and the date the Property is transferred to Optionee pursuant to the Purchase Agreement will be paid in full through escrow from the Repurchase Price proceeds. Therefore, the Parties agree that the Repurchase Price shall be reduced by the amount of any such liens that are assumed by Optionee and not paid in full and extinguished on or before transfer of title to Optionee pursuant to the Purchase Agreement.

Section 2. Consideration for Option

Optionor acknowledges and agrees that the consideration given by Optionor to Optionee to acquire the Property included this option, that the amount Optionor would have had to pay Optionee to acquire the Property would have been greater had this option not been included, and that Optionor has received good and valuable consideration from Optionee for this option. No consideration shall be applied to or credited against the Repurchase Price of the Property if the option granted under this Agreement is exercised.

Section 3. Term and Termination

A. This Agreement shall be effective and the terms of the option granted hereunder shall begin on the date that a deed is recorded conveying title to the Property from Optionee to

- Optionor (the "Effective Date") and shall continue for a period of five (5) years, unless sooner terminated pursuant to paragraph 3.B., hereof ("Agreement Term").
- B. Notwithstanding Section 3.A., above, this Agreement and the option granted hereunder shall terminate automatically (i) immediately upon Optionor's substantial completion of construction of a hotel and related improvements on the Property in accordance and compliance with the provisions of any and all applicable permits and/or land use entitlements required, issued, and/or approved by the City of Garden Grove, acting in its governmental capacity as evidenced by the City's issuance of a certificate of occupancy for such improvements, and (ii) if the City does not exercise the option within ninety (90) days after the notice is provided pursuant to Section 4(A)(i) hereof.
- C. The time provided herein for the substantial completion and occupancy of the hotel and related improvements may be extended if the completion and occupancy of such improvements is prevented due to strikes, lock-outs, acts of God, wars, riots, civil insurrection, or abnormal force of elements, provided, however, if such delay occurs, Optionor shall immediately notify Optionee, in writing, setting forth the cause of such delay and length thereof. The Agreement Term and the beginning of the period during which Optionee may exercise this option shall be extended for an equal period of time.

Section 4. Exercise of Option

- A. Provided Optionee is not in default under this Agreement, in Optionee's discretion, this option may be exercised by Optionee at any time within one year following the occurrence of any of the following (except for (ii) below, which must be exercised within ninety (90) days thereof):
- (i) the day which is five (5) years from the Effective Date, provided that Optionee is not then diligently constructing the hotel project on the Property.
- (ii) Optionee receives a written notice from Optionor stating that Optionor does not intend to complete development of a hotel on the Property, and notifying Optionee of its right to exercise its option to repurchase the Property.
- (iii) default by Optionor under the terms of the Promissory Note and/or Deed of Trust, after written notice and opportunity to cure as provided therein;
- (iv) failure of Optionor to take or complete any required action within the time permitted in the PSA Schedule of Performance, following notice and opportunity to cure as provided in the PSA;
- (v) insolvency of Optionor;
- (vi) filing by Optionor of a voluntary petition in bankruptcy;

- (vii) filing of an involuntary petition to have Optionor declared bankrupt, not dismissed within 45 days;
- (viii) appointment of a receiver or trustee for Optionor not vacated within 45 days of said appointment;
- (ix) execution by Optionor of an assignment or other arrangement for the benefit of the creditors; or
- (x) initiation by any party of any proceeding involving Optionor or debtor under the Bankruptcy Code (Title 11 of the U.S. Code), not dismissed within 45 days following its initiation.

Optionee may exercise this option only during said one year (or 90 day) period by Optionee's delivery to Optioner of written notice of the exercise ("Exercise Notice"), which shall state that the option is exercised without condition or qualification. The Exercise Notice must be accompanied by two (2) copies of the Purchase Agreement dated and executed by Optionee, with the first paragraph of the Purchase Agreement completed by insertion of the date on which the Exercise Notice is given, with Section 2 of the Purchase Agreement completed by insertion of the Purchase Price, and with the name and address of Buyer inserted next to Buyer's signature.

Section 5. Execution of Purchase Agreement

On receipt by Optionor of the Exercise Notice and a copy of the Purchase Agreement executed by Optionee, Optionor shall promptly execute and date the Purchase Agreement, insert the name and address of Seller next to Seller's signature, and deliver an executed copy to Optionee. Optionor's failure to execute and deliver a copy of the Purchase Agreement in accordance with this Section shall not affect the validity of the Purchase Agreement. The Purchase Agreement shall be immediately effective and binding on both Optionor and Optionee without further execution by the Parties, on exercise of the option in accordance with Section 4 hereof.

Section 6. Representations and Warranties

A. Optionor warrants that Optionor is the owner of the Property and has marketable and insurable fee simple title to the Property clear of restrictions, leases, liens, and other encumbrances, except as permitted in the Purchase Agreement or pursuant to Section 6.B., below. If this option is exercised by Optionee, Optionor will convey title to the Property by grant deed. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, during the Agreement Term and until the Property is conveyed to Optionee, if this option is exercised, Optionor will not after Optionor's exercise of the Option encumber the Property in any way nor grant any property or contract right relating to the Property, including, but not limited to, any lease of the Property, without the prior written consent of Optionee.

- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, the following liens and encumbrances against the Property shall be permitted during the Agreement Term:
 - (i) The lien created by the Deed of Trust in favor of Optionee.
 - (ii) Liens or other encumbrances other than the Deed of Trust in favor of Optionee that are recorded against the property to secure a loan or loans in an aggregate amount of Two Million Two Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars (\$2,240,000) or less that are made to Optionor, its assignees, or successors in interest in conjunction with Optionor's purchase the Property from Optionee, provided such liens are subordinate to Optionee's rights under this Agreement.
 - Liens or other encumbrances recorded against the property to secure loans made to Optionor, its assignees, or successors in interest to finance the development and construction of a hotel and related improvements on the Property, provided such liens or other encumbrances are subordinate to Optionee's rights under this Agreement and have been approved in writing, in advance, by Optionee. Optionee's approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. For purposes of this paragraph, Optionee's refusal to approve any such liens or other encumbrances shall be deemed reasonable if Optionee reasonably determines that the amount of such liens or other encumbrances is greater than that needed to develop the Property in accordance with the provisions of any and all applicable permits and/or land use entitlements required, issued, and/or approved by the City of Garden Grove, acting in its governmental capacity.
 - (iv) Any other liens or encumbrances approved in writing, in advance, by Optionee in its sole discretion.
- C. The Garden Grove City Manager is expressly authorized to act on Optionee's behalf with respect to any consent or approval of Optionee requested by Optionor pursuant to this Section 6.

Section 7. Time of Essence

Time is of the essence for this Agreement. If the option is not exercised in the manner provided in Section 4 hereof before the expiration of the Agreement Term, Optionee shall have no interest in the Property and the option may not be revived by any subsequent payment or further action by Optionee.

Section 8. Quitclaim Deed

If this Agreement is terminated, Optionee agrees, if requested by Optionor, to execute, acknowledge, and deliver a quitclaim deed to Optionor within ten (10) days after termination and to execute, acknowledge, and deliver any other documents required by any title company to remove the cloud of this option from the Property.

Section 9. Notices

Any notice, request, demand, exercise, consent, approval or other communication required or permitted hereunder or by law shall be validly given or made only if in writing and delivered in person to an officer or duly authorized representative of the other party, or deposited in the United States mail, duly certified or registered (return receipt requested), postage prepaid, or shall be sent by nationally recognized commercial courier for next business day delivery, to the addresses set forth below, or to such other addresses as are specified by written notice given in accordance herewith, or shall be transmitted by facsimile to the number for each Party set forth below, or to such other numbers as are specified by written notice given in accordance herewith. All notices, demands, or requests delivered by hand shall be deemed given upon the date so delivered; those given by mailing as hereinabove provided shall be deemed given on the date of deposit in the United States Mail; those given by commercial courier as hereinabove provided shall be deemed given 24 hours after the date of deposit with the commercial courier; and those given by facsimile shall be deemed given on the date of facsimile transmittal.

If to Optionee:

City of Garden Grove

11222 Acacia Parkway

Garden Grove, California 92840 Attn: Scott C. Stiles, City Manager

Phone: (714) 741-5100 Fax: (714) 741-5044

Email: sstiles@ci.garden-grove.ca.us

With a copy to:

Woodruff, Spradlin & Smart 555 Anton Boulevard, Suite 1200

Costa Mesa, California 92626

Attn: James H. Eggart Phone: (714) 415-1062 Fax: (714) 415-1162

Email: jeggart@wss-law.com

If to Optionor:

Garden Grove Hotel, LLC

2439 Manhattan Blvd., Suite 211

Harvey, LA 70058 Attn: Bui Nguyen Phone: (504) 371-6666 Fax: (504) 371-4050 Email: bui@bngroup.us

With a copy to:

Kronick, Moscovitz, Tiedemann, & Girard

273 West Foothill Boulevard Claremont, California 91711

Attn: Jon Goetz

Phone: (626) 773-4904 Email: jgoetz@kmtg.com Any Party may from time to time, by written notice to the other, designate a different address which shall be substituted for that specified above. If any notice or other document is sent by mail as aforesaid, the same shall be deemed fully delivered and received forty-eight (48) hours after mailing as provided above.

Section 10. Transfer

Optionee may freely assign or transfer any or all of its interests or rights under this Agreement without the consent of Optionor.

Section 11. Litigation Costs

If any legal action or any other proceeding, including arbitration or action for declaratory relief, is brought for the enforcement of this Agreement or because of an alleged dispute, breach, default, or misrepresentation in connection with this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorney fees and other costs, in addition to any other relief to which the party may be entitled. "Prevailing party" shall include without limitation: (a) a party who dismisses an action in exchange for sums allegedly due; (b) the party who receives performance from the other party of an alleged breach of covenant or a desired remedy where that is substantially equal to the relief sought in an action; or (c) the party determined to be the prevailing party by a court of law.

Section 12. Memorandum of Option

Immediately following recordation of a deed conveying the Property from Optionee to Optionor, a duly executed and notarized copy of the Memorandum of Repurchase Option Agreement attached to this Agreement as Exhibit C shall be recorded by Optionor with the official records of Orange County, California. The Memorandum of Repurchase Option Agreement shall be recorded prior to any liens or deeds of trust to secure any loan to Optionee or other Optionee financing.

Section 13. Survival

The terms of this Agreement shall survive the close of escrow of the Property unless there is a contradiction between the Purchase Agreement and this Agreement, in which event the terms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement shall control.

Section 14. Successors

This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective heirs, personal representatives, successors, and assignees of the parties to this Agreement.

Section 15. Waivers

No waiver of any breach of any covenant or provision in this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any other covenant or provision in this Agreement, and no waiver shall be valid unless in writing and executed by the waiving party.

Section 16. Construction

Section headings are solely for the convenience of the parties and are not a part of and shall not be used to interpret this Agreement. The singular form shall include the plural and vice versa. This Agreement shall not be construed as if it had been prepared by one of the parties, but rather

as if both parties have prepared it. Unless otherwise indicated, all references to sections are to this Agreement.

Section 17. Further Assurances

Whenever requested by the other party, each party shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver all further conveyances, agreements, confirmations, satisfactions, releases, powers of attorney, instruments of further assurance, approvals, consents, and all further instruments and documents as may be necessary, expedient, or proper to complete any conveyances, transfers, sales, and agreements covered by this Agreement, and to do all other acts and to execute, acknowledge, and deliver all requested documents to carry out the intent and purpose of this Agreement.

Section 18. Third-Party Rights

Nothing in this Agreement, express or implied, is intended to confer on any person, other than the parties to this Agreement and their respective successors and assigns, any rights or remedies under or by reason of this Agreement.

Section 19. Integration

This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties, and expressly supersedes all previous or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, representations, or statements between the parties respecting the option for the Property.

Section 20. Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Section 21. Amendment

This Agreement may not be amended or altered except by a written instrument executed by Optionor and Optionee.

Section 22. Partial Invalidity

Any provision of this Agreement that is unenforceable or invalid or the inclusion of which would adversely affect the validity, legality, or enforceability of this Agreement shall be of no effect, but all the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force.

Section 23. Exhibits

All attached exhibits are incorporated in this Agreement by this reference.

Section 24. Authority of Parties

All persons executing this Agreement on behalf of any party to this Agreement warrant that they have the authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of that party.

Section 25. Governing Law and Venue

The validity, meaning, and effect of this Agreement shall be determined in accordance with California laws. The parties consent to the jurisdiction of the California Courts with venue in Orange County.

Section 26. Optionee's Administration of Agreement

This Agreement shall be administered and executed on behalf of Optionee by the City of Garden Grove City Manager, or his/her designated representative, ("City Manager") following approval of this Agreement by the City. Optionee shall maintain authority of this Agreement through the City Manager. The City Manager shall have the authority but not the obligation to issue interpretations, waive provisions, extend time limits, consent to encumbrances and contracts pertaining to the Property, execute the Memorandum of Option Agreement, the Purchase Agreement, and all other documents necessary to effectuate the Purchase Agreement on behalf of Optionee, and/or enter into minor amendments of this Agreement on behalf of the City, so long as such actions do not change purpose and intent of the Agreement as originally approved or materially increase the costs to Optionee under this Agreement. All other amendments shall require approval of the Garden Grove City Council.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the dates set forth below.

		OPTIONOR
		Grove Hotel, LLC, a California ability company
Date:	By: Name: Its:	
Date:	Name:	
	CITY O. corporati	OPTIONEE F GARDEN GROVE, a municipal ion
Date:	By: Name: Its:	Scott C. Stiles City Manager
ATTEST:		
City Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the dates set forth below.

	OPTIONOR
	Garden Grove Hotel, LLC, a California limited liability company
Date:	By:
	Name:
	Its:
Date:	Ву:
	Name:
	Its:
	OPTIONEE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, a municipal corporation
Date: 11/29/16	By: John Hh
/ /	Name: Scott C. Stiles Its: City Manager
ATTEST: City Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM:	

EXHIBIT A TO REPURCHASE OPTION AGREEMENT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the City of Garden Grove, County of Orange, State of California, described as follows:

PARCEL 1:

THE WESTERLY 330.00 FEET OF THE NORTH 199.00 FEET OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 10 WEST, IN THE RANCHO LAS BOLSAS, IN THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON A MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 51, PAGE 12 OF MISCELLANEOUS MAPS, RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

PARCEL 2:

THE EASTERLY 55.00 FEET OF THE WESTERLY 385.00 FEET OF THE NORTH 199.00 FEET OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 10 WEST, IN THE RANCHO LAS BOLSAS, IN THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON A MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 51, PAGE 12 OF MISCELLANEOUS MAPS, RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

PARCEL 3:

AN APPURTENANT NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR ENCROACHMENT PURPOSES AS SAID EASEMENT SHOWN ON ATTACHMENT A IN THAT CERTAIN "GRANT OF NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT" RECORDED JANUARY 23, 1991, AS INSTRUMENT NO. 91-032600 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

APN: 101-080-66 and 101-080-27

EXHIBIT B TO REPURCHASE OPTION AGREEMENT

FORM OF PURCHASE AGREEMENT

REAL ESTATE PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

RECITALS

- A. Seller is the fee simple owner of certain real property of real property consisting of approximately 1.45 acres commonly known as 13650 Harbor Boulevard, Garden Grove, California, which Seller purchased from the City in 2016 and which is more particularly described in **Exhibit A** attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with all appurtenances of the above-described real property, including easements or rights-of-way relating thereto (in the aggregate, the "**Property**").
- B. In conjunction with Seller's purchase of the Property from the City, Seller (or Seller's predecessor-in-interest to the Property) entered into that certain "Repurchase Option Agreement" granting Buyer the right to repurchase the Property from Seller upon certain conditions pursuant to the terms of this Purchase Agreement upon delivery by Buyer to Seller of an "Exercise Notice." Simultaneously upon conveyance of the Property from the City to Seller, that certain "Memorandum of Repurchase Option Agreement" evidencing the Repurchase Option Agreement was recorded.
- C. Pursuant to said Repurchase Option Agreement, Buyer has exercised its right to repurchase the Property from Seller. The Repurchase Option Agreement provides that Seller is required to execute and deliver a copy of this Purchase Agreement to Buyer; however, Optionor's failure to execute and deliver a copy of this Purchase Agreement in accordance with the Repurchase Option Agreement shall not affect the validity of this Purchase Agreement, and this Purchase Agreement shall be immediately effective and binding on both Seller and Buyer without further execution by the Parties, on Buyer's exercise of the option in accordance with the Repurchase Option Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY MUTUALLY AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES AS FOLLOWS:

1. <u>Agreement to Sell and Purchase</u>. Seller agrees to sell the Property to Buyer, and Buyer agrees to purchase the Property from Seller, upon the terms and for the consideration set forth in this Agreement.

2.	Repurchase Price. The total purchase price, payable in cash through escrow, for
	Buyer's purchase of the Property (the "Repurchase Price") shall be the sum of
	Dollars and No Cents
	Donais and No Cents
	(0

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the amount of the Repurchase Price shall be reduced by the amount of any liens, assessments, taxes, or encumbrances, which Buyer has expressly agreed in writing to take title subject to pursuant to Section 3(d), below, and which have not been paid in full and extinguished on or before conveyance of title to Buyer pursuant to this Purchase Agreement.

- 3. <u>Conveyance of Title</u>. Seller agrees to convey by Grant Deed to Buyer title to the Property free and clear of all recorded and unrecorded liens, encumbrances, assessments, easements, leases, and taxes EXCEPT:
 - (a) Non-delinquent taxes for the fiscal year in which this transaction closes, which shall be cleared and paid in the manner required by Section 4986 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, if unpaid at the close of this transaction.
 - (b) Easements or rights-of-way over the Property for public or quasi-public utility and/or public street purposes, if any.
 - (c) Those recorded liens or other encumbrances recorded prior to the Memorandum of Repurchase Option Agreement.
 - (d) Those liens or other encumbrances which Buyer has expressly agreed in writing to take title subject to.
- 4. **Escrow**. Buyer agrees to open an escrow (the "**Escrow**") in accordance with this Agreement at First American Title Insurance Company, 2 First American Way, National Commercial Services, located at 18500 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 600, Irvine, CA 92612, or at another escrow company of Buyer's choice ("**Escrow Agent**"). This Purchase Agreement constitutes the joint escrow instructions of Buyer and Seller, and Escrow Agent to whom these instructions are delivered is hereby empowered to act under this Purchase Agreement. The Parties hereto agree to perform all acts reasonably necessary to close this Escrow within forty-five (45) days following the date Escrow is opened.

Upon demand of the Escrow Agent, Seller shall deliver to Escrow Agent a duly executed and acknowledged Grant Deed, in a form acceptable to Buyer, conveying fee interest title to Buyer, subject only to the exceptions set forth in Section 3, above. Buyer agrees to deposit the Repurchase Price and a duly executed Certificate of Acceptance for the Property prior to close of Escrow. Buyer and Seller each agree to deposit with Escrow Agent any additional funds or instruments as may be reasonably necessary to complete this transaction.

- 5. <u>Title Insurance Policy</u>. Escrow Agent shall, following recording of the Grant Deed, provide Buyer with, at Buyer's request, either an ALTA Standard Coverage Owner's Policy of Title Insurance or an ALTA Extended Coverage Owner's Policy of Title Insurance for the Property issued by First American Title Insurance Company, National Commercial Services, or another title company acceptable to Buyer, ("<u>Title Company</u>"), in the amount of the Repurchase Price, insuring Buyer as owner of good, marketable and indefeasible fee simple title to the Property, subject only to the Exceptions approved by Buyer as set forth in Section 3 and the printed exceptions and stipulations in the policy, and together with any endorsements required by Buyer ("<u>Buyer's Title Policy</u>"). Seller and Buyer shall each pay fifty percent (50%) of the premium costs of a standard ALTA policy. Buyer shall pay for any additional costs related to the issuance of an extended ALTA policy if Buyer elects to purchase such additional coverage, as well any endorsements to the policy requested by Buyer.
- 6. <u>Escrow Agent Authorization</u>. Buyer and Seller agree that Escrow Agent is authorized to, and shall, take the following actions:
 - (a) Pay and charge Seller for any amount necessary to place title in the condition necessary to satisfy Paragraph 3 of this Purchase Agreement.
 - (b) Charge Seller and Buyer fifty percent (50%) each for all Escrow fees, charges, and related costs. All other closing costs and fees shall be allocated in the customary manner accounted for in Orange County, California.
 - (c) Charge Seller and Buyer fifty percent (50%) of all transfer taxes applicable to sale of the Property to Buyer, if any.
 - (d) Pay and deduct from the amount payable to Seller pursuant to Paragraph 2, above, any amount necessary to satisfy any delinquent taxes attributable to the Property, together with penalties and interest thereon and/or delinquent or non-delinquent assessments or bonds except those which title is to be taken subject to in accordance with the terms of this Purchase Agreement.
 - (e) Pay and deduct from the amount payable to Seller pursuant to Paragraph 2, above, up to and including the total amount of unpaid principal and interest on note(s) secured by mortgage(s) or deed(s) of trust, if any, and all other amounts due and payable in accordance with terms and conditions of said trust deed(s) or mortgage(s) including late charges, if any, except penalty (if any), for payment in full in advance of maturity, to the mortgage(s) or beneficiary(ies) entitled thereunder, except those mortgage(s) or trust deed(s) which Buyer has expressly agreed in writing to take title subject to.

- (f) Disburse funds, record the Grant Deed, and deliver the Buyer's Title Policy to Buyer, when conditions of the Escrow have been fulfilled by Buyer and Seller.
- (g) Prepare and file with all appropriate governmental or taxing authorities a uniform settlement statement, closing statement, tax withholding forms including an IRS 1099-S form, and be responsible for withholding taxes, if any such forms are provided for or required by law.

The term "Close of Escrow," if and where written in these instructions, shall mean the date necessary instruments of conveyance are recorded in the office of the County Recorder. Recordation of instruments delivered through this Escrow is authorized if necessary or proper in the issuance of Buyer's Title Policy.

All time limits within which any matter herein specified is to be performed may be extended by mutual agreement of the Parties hereto. Any amendment of, or supplement to, any instructions must be in writing.

TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE IN THESE INSTRUCTIONS AND ESCROW IS TO CLOSE WITHIN FORTY-FIVE (45) DAYS FOLLOWING THE ESCROW OPENING DATE.

- 7. Inspection of Property and Property Information by Buyer. Within ten (10) calendar days following the opening of Escrow, Seller shall make available to Buyer copies of any and all information, maps, contracts, reports, plans, documents, and other items relating to the Property that Seller has in its possession, custody or control, excluding any documents deemed by Seller to be proprietary, confidential or privileged, but including, without limitation, architectural, structural, mechanical, and/or electrical plans for the Improvements, all tax bills, if any, applicable to the Property, and all environmental assessments or reports prepared for the Property ("Property Information"). In addition, upon Buyer's request, Seller shall permit Buyer, or its authorized agents, to enter upon the Property at all reasonable times prior to Close of Escrow, following forty-eight (48) hours written notice, for the purpose of making Buyer desired inspections, investigations, inquiries, tests, feasibility studies, surveys, assessments and/or reports of the Property, at Buyer's expense.
- 8. **Buyer's Condition's Precedent to Closing.** The obligation of Buyer to complete the purchase of the Property is subject to the satisfaction of, or Buyer's waiver of, the following conditions:
 - (a) The condition of the Property and title shall be acceptable to Buyer.
 - (b) The Title Company shall have committed to deliver to Buyer the Buyer's Title Policy.

- (c) Seller's representations and warranties in this Purchase Agreement being correct as of the Effective Date and as of the Close of Escrow.
- (d) Seller's performance of all its obligations under this Purchase Agreement.
- 9. <u>Seller's Condition's Precedent to Closing</u>. The obligation of Seller to complete the purchase of the Property is subject to the satisfaction of, or Seller's waiver of, the following conditions:
 - (a) Buyer's performance of all its obligations under this Purchase Agreement.
- 10. <u>Warranties, Representations, and Covenants of Seller</u>. Seller hereby warrants, represents, and/or covenants to Buyer that:
 - Neither Seller nor, to the best of Seller's knowledge, any previous owner, tenant, (a) occupant, or user of the Property after the date the Property was conveyed by the City to Seller or its predecessor in interest used, generated, released, discharged, stored, or disposed of any hazardous waste, toxic substances, or related materials ("Hazardous Materials") on, under, in, or about the Property, or transported any Hazardous Materials to or from the Property. Until the Close of Escrow, Seller shall not cause or permit the presence, use, generation, release, discharge, storage, or disposal of any Hazardous Materials on, under, in, or about, or the transportation of any Hazardous Materials to or from, the Property. The term "Hazardous Material" shall mean any substance, material, or waste which is or becomes regulated by any local governmental authority, the State of California, or the United States Government, including, but not limited to, any material or substance which is (i) defined as a "hazardous waste", "extremely hazardous waste", or "restricted hazardous waste" under Section 25115, 25117 or 25122.7, or listed pursuant to Section 25140 of the California Health and Safety Code, Division 20, Chapter 6.5 (Hazardous Waste Control Law), (ii) defined as "hazardous substance" under Section 25316 of the California Health and Safety Code, Division 20, Chapter 6.8 (Carpenter-Presley-Tanner Hazardous Substance Account Act), (iii) defined as a "hazardous material", "hazardous substance", or "hazardous waste" under Section 25501 of the California Health and Safety Code, Division 20, Chapter 6.95 (Hazardous Materials Release Response Plans and Inventory), (iv) defined as a "hazardous substance" under Section 25281 of the California Health and Safety Code, Division 20, Chapter 6.7 (Underground Storage of Hazardous Substances), (v) petroleum, (vii) polychlorinated byphenyls, (viii) listed under Article 9 or defined as "hazardous" or "extremely hazardous" pursuant to Article 11 of Title 22 of the California Administrative Code, Division 4, Chapter 20, (ix) designated as a "hazardous substances" pursuant to Section 311 of the Clean Water Act, (33 U.S.C. § 1317), (x) defined as a "hazardous waste" pursuant to Section 1004 of

- the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6901 et seq. (42 U.S.C. § 6903) or (xi) defined as a "hazardous substances" pursuant to Section 101 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, as amended by Liability Act, 42. U.S.C. § 9601 et seq. (42 U.S.C. § 9601).
- (b) To the best of Seller's knowledge the Property complies with all applicable laws and governmental regulations including, without limitation, all applicable federal, state, and local laws pertaining to air and water quality, hazardous waste, waste disposal, and other environmental matters, including, but not limited to, the Clean Water, Clean Air, Federal Water Pollution Control, Solid Waste Disposal, Resource Conservation Recovery and Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Acts, and the California Environment Quality Act, and the rules, regulations, and ordinances of the city within which the subject Property is located, the California Department of Health Services, the Regional Water Quality Control Board, the State Water Resources Control Board, the Environmental Protection Agency, and all applicable federal, state, and local agencies and bureaus (collectively, "Environmental Laws"), except to the extent the Property did not comply with such Environmental Laws at the time the Property was conveyed by the City to Seller or its predecessor in interest.
- (c) Seller has disclosed to Buyer all information, records, and studies in Seller's possession in connection with the Property concerning Hazardous Materials; the violation or alleged violation of any statute, ordinance, order, rule, regulation, permit, judgment, or license relating to the use, generation, release, discharge, storage, disposal, or transportation of Hazardous Materials on, under, in, or about, to or from the Property; and compliance with Environmental Laws.
- (d) To the best of Seller's knowledge, there are no actions, suits, material claims, legal proceedings, or any other proceedings affecting the Property or any portion thereof, at law, or in equity before any court or governmental agency, domestic or foreign.
- (e) To the best of Seller's knowledge, except as expressly disclosed by Seller to Buyer, there are no encroachments onto the Property by improvements on any adjoining property, nor do any buildings or improvements encroach on other properties.
- (f) There are no third parties in possession of any portion of the Property as lessees, tenants at sufferance, trespassers, or invitees, and there are no oral or written recorded or unrecorded leases or other agreements concerning all or any portion of the Property exceeding a period of one month. Seller agrees to hold Buyer harmless and reimburse Buyer for any and all of its losses and expenses

- occasioned by reason of any lease of said property held by any tenant of Seller for a period exceeding one month.
- (g) Commencing on the Effective Date and until Close of Escrow, Seller shall not do anything which would impair Seller's title to any of the Property including, but not limited, to permitting any liens, encumbrances, or easements to be placed on the Property.
- (h) To the best of Seller's knowledge, neither the execution of this Purchase Agreement nor the performance of the obligations herein will conflict with, or breach any of the provisions of any bond, note, evidence of indebtedness, contract, lease, or other agreement or instrument to which Seller's property may be bound.
- (i) Seller is not the subject of a bankruptcy proceeding.
- (j) Except as expressly disclosed by Seller to Buyer, Seller has not received any notice from any governmental agency or authority alleging that the Property is currently in violation of any law, ordinance, rule, regulation, or requirement applicable to its use and operation.
- (k) Until the Close of Escrow, Seller shall, upon learning of any fact or condition which would cause any of the warranties and representations in this Warranties, Representations, and Covenants of Seller Paragraph not to be true as of closing, immediately give written notice of such fact or condition to Buyer.
- (l) Seller, at the time of execution of this Purchase Agreement, is the lawful owner of the Property and has good, clear title to the Property.
- (m) Seller shall maintain the Property in good condition and shall perform all of its obligations under any service contracts or other contracts affecting the Property.
- (n) Each of the above warranties and representations is material and is relied upon by Buyer separately and collectively. Each of the above representations and warranties shall be deemed to have been made as of the date that the Grant Deed is recorded and shall survive the recording of the Grant Deed.
- (o) Seller agrees to indemnify Buyer and agrees to defend and hold Buyer harmless from all loss, cost, liability, expense, damage, or other injury, including without limitation, attorney's fees and expenses, to the fullest extent not prohibited by applicable law, and all other costs and expenses incurred by reason of, or in any manner resulting from the breach of any warranties and representations in in this Warranties, Representations, and Covenants of Seller Paragraph, and all third-

party claims arising out of or related to any facts or circumstances with respect to the period prior to the Close of Escrow.

- 11. Loss or Damage to Property. Risk of loss resulting from any material condemnation or eminent domain proceeding which is commenced or has been threatened before the Close of Escrow, and risk of loss to the Property due to fire, flood or any other cause before the Close of Escrow, shall remain with Seller. If before the Close of Escrow the Property or any portion thereof shall be materially damaged, or if the Property or any material portion thereof shall be subjected to a bona fide threat of condemnation or shall become the subject of any proceedings, judicial, administrative or otherwise, with respect to the taking by eminent domain or condemnation, then Seller shall notify Buyer of such occurrence and Buyer may terminate this Agreement by written notice to Seller given promptly after Buyer receives notice of the damage or taking from Seller, in which event the Deposit shall be returned to Buyer.
- Broker Commissions. Buyer and Seller each represent to the other that no brokerage commission, finder's fee or other compensation of any kind is due or owing to any person or entity in connection with this Agreement. Each Party agrees to and does hereby indemnify and hold the other free and harmless from and against any and all costs, liabilities or causes of action or proceedings which may be instituted by any broker, agent or finder, licensed or otherwise, claiming through, under or by reason of the conduct of the indemnifying Party in connection with this Agreement.
- 13. Attorney's Fees. In the event any declaratory or other legal or equitable action is instituted between the Parties in connection with this Purchase Agreement, then as between Buyer and Seller, the prevailing Party shall be entitled to recover from the losing Party all of its costs and expenses, including court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees, and all fees, costs and expenses incurred on any appeal or in collection of any judgment.
- 14. <u>Notices</u>. Any notice that either Party may or is required to give the other shall be in writing, and shall be either personally delivered or sent by regular U.S. Mail, to the address(es) set forth next to each Party's signature, below.
- Entire Agreement. This Agreement and the exhibits attached hereto constitute the entire agreement between the Parties hereto pertaining to the subject matter hereof, and the final, complete and exclusive expression of the terms and conditions thereof. All prior agreements, representations, negotiations and understanding of the Parties hereto, oral or written, express or implied, are hereby superseded and merged herein. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Parties acknowledge and agree that this Purchase Agreement is intended to be consistent with, and to implement, the Repurchase Option Agreement and that, the Repurchase Option Agreement may be used as parol evidence in interpreting any ambiguous or uncertain terms of this Purchase Agreement.

- 16. <u>Construction</u>. Paragraph headings are solely for the convenience of the Parties and are not a part of and shall not be used to interpret this Purchase Agreement. The singular form shall include the plural and vice versa. This Purchase Agreement shall not be construed as if it had been prepared by one of the Parties, but rather as if both Parties have prepared it. Unless otherwise indicated, all references to Paragraphs are to this Purchase Agreement.
- 17. Governing Law and Venue. This Agreement and the exhibits attached hereto have been negotiated and executed in the State of California and shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of California. The parties consent to the jurisdiction of the California Courts with venue in Orange County.
- 18. <u>Invalidity of Provision</u>. If any provision of this Agreement as applied to any Party or to any circumstance shall be adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction to be void or unenforceable for any reason, the same shall in no way affect (to the maximum extent permissible by law) any other provision of this Agreement, the application of any such provision under circumstances different from those adjudicated by the court, or the validity or enforceability of this Agreement as a whole.
- 19. <u>Waiver</u>. The failure by either Party to enforce against the other any term or provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such Party's right to enforce against the other Party the same or any other such term or provision in the future.
- 20. <u>Amendments</u>. No addition to or modification of any provision contained in this Agreement shall be effective unless fully set forth in writing by Buyer and Seller.
- 21. <u>No Third Party Beneficiaries</u>. This Agreement is entered into for the sole benefit of Seller and Buyer, and no other parties are intended to be direct or incidental beneficiaries of this Agreement and no third party shall have any right in, under or to this Agreement.
- 22. <u>Time of Essence</u>. Time is of the essence of each provision of this Agreement.
- 23. <u>Binding Upon Successors</u>. The terms, conditions, covenants, and agreements set forth herein shall apply to and bind the heirs, executors, administrators, assigns and successors of the Parties hereof.
- 24. <u>Cooperation</u>. Each Party agrees to cooperate with the other in the closing of this transaction and, in that regard, to sign any and all documents which may be reasonably necessary, helpful, or appropriate to carry out the purposes and intent of this Purchase Agreement including, but not limited to, releases or additional agreements.
- 25. <u>Assignment</u>. Buyer shall have the right to assign its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of Seller.
- 26. <u>Authority to Execute</u>. Each person executing this Agreement on behalf of a Party hereto warrants and represents that he/she is duly authorized to execute this Agreement

- on behalf of the entity for which he/she is signing and that such Party is bound to the rights and by the obligations set forth in this Agreement by such signature.
- Administration. Provided the City of Garden Grove is the Buyer under this Purchase Agreement, this Purchase Agreement shall be administered and executed by City of Garden Grove City Manager, or his/her designated representative ("City Manager"). The City shall maintain authority of this Purchase Agreement through the City Manager. The City Manager shall have the authority but not the obligation to issue interpretations, waive provisions, extend time limits, execute a Certificate of Acceptance for the Grant Deed and all other documents on behalf of the City that are required in conjunction with the Escrow, and/or enter into minor amendments of this Agreement on behalf of the City, so long as such actions do not change purpose and intent of the Purchase Agreement as originally approved by the City Council or materially increase costs to the City pursuant to the Purchase Agreement.
- 28. <u>Recitals</u>. The Recitals above are hereby incorporated into this section as though fully set forth herein and each Party acknowledges and agrees that such Party is bound, for purposes of this Agreement, by the same.
- 29. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Purchase Agreement may be executed in counterparts and transmitted electronically, each of which so executed shall, irrespective of the date of its execution and delivery, be deemed an original, and all such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 30. Effective Date. The Effective Date of this Purchase Agreement shall be the date a copy of this Purchase Agreement executed by Buyer, along with the Exercise Notice required pursuant to the Repurchase Option Agreement, are delivered by Buyer to Seller. For purposes of this Purchase Agreement, the date of delivery to Seller shall be the date this Purchase Agreement and the Exercise Notice are delivered in person to an officer or duly authorized representative of Seller, the date such documents are deposited in the United States Mail, the date that is 24 hours following the date such documents are deposited with a commercial courier. It is intended that Buyer shall insert the Effective Date in the first paragraph of this Purchase Agreement; however, Buyer's failure to insert the correct Effective Date in the first paragraph of this Purchase Agreement shall not affect the validity of this Purchase Agreement or the actual Effective Date as defined in this Section 30.

[SIGNATURES FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Purchase Agreement on the dates set forth below.

BUYER (INSERT LEGAL NAME OF BUYER) Dated: By:_____ Name: Its: _____ ADDRESS OF BUYER FOR NOTICES **SELLER** (INSERT LEGAL NAME OF SELLER) Dated: By: _____ ADDRESS OF SELLER FOR NOTICES

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Purchase Agreement on the dates set forth below.

Dated:	BUYER (INSERT LEGAL NAME OF BUYER) By: Name: MMMM Its:
	ADDRESS OF BUYER FOR NOTICES 20139 Manhaylan Bred. Ste. 21] tanen up 70058
Dated: 10/12/16	SELLER City of Garden Grove (INSERT LEGAL NAME OF SELLER) By:
ATTEST: Kasalen Ballon, CMC KATHLEEN BAILOR, CMC City Clerk City of Garden Grove DATED: 10-18-2016	ADDRESS OF SELLER FOR NOTICES

EXHIBIT C TO REPURCHASE OPTION AGREEMENT

MEMORANDUM OF REPURCHASE OPTION AGREEMENT

RECORDING REQUESTED BY FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE CO. NATIONAL COMMERCIÁL SERVICES

Recorded in Official Records, Orange County

Hugh Nguyen, Clerk-Recorder

2016000617472 2:57 pm 12/06/16 227 NC-5 M10 7

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

City of Garden Grove 11222 Acacía Parkway Garden Grove, California 92840 Attention: City Manager

NCS. 799123-5A1

This document is exempt from the payment of a recording fee pursuant to Government Code Section 27383.

MEMORANDUM OF REPURCHASE OPTION AGREEMENT

This MEMORANDUM OF REPURCHASE OPTION AGREEMENT (the "Repurchase Option Agreement") is entered into by and between the CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, a municipal corporation (the "City" or "Optionee"), and GARDEN GROVE HOTEL, LLC, a California limited liability company (the "Optionor").

RECITALS

Recordation of Memorandum of Agreement. This Memorandum of Repurchase 1. Option Agreement evidences that certain Repurchase Option Agreement between the City/Optionee and the Optionor dated on or about Dec. 6th, 2016 ("Repurchase Option Agreement"), Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Repurchase Option Agreement. The Repurchase Option Agreement is a burden against Optionor's fee simple interest in the Property, which Property is more particularly described in Attachment No. 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The Repurchase Option Agreement was entered into in conjunction with the sale of the Property by Optionee to Optionor. The Repurchase Option Agreement generally provides for the grant of an option to Optionee or its assignee(s) to repurchase the Property from Optionor or its successors or assigns at a specified Repurchase Price and upon specified terms if Optionee does not timely complete the construction and occupancy of a hotel and related improvements on the Property within five (5) years. Terms for Optionee's repurchase of the Property in the event it exercises its option are included in the Purchase Agreement attached as an exhibit to the Repurchase Option Agreement. The Repurchase Option Agreement and the option granted thereunder terminate automatically if, at any time prior to exercise of the option: (i) Optionor has substantially completed construction of a hotel and related improvements on the Property in accordance and compliance with the provisions of any and all applicable permits and/or land use entitlements required, issued, and/or approved by the City of Garden Grove, acting in its governmental capacity, as evidenced by the issuance to Optionor of a certificate of occupancy for such improvements by the City of Garden Grove.

[SIGNATURES FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Memorandum of Repurchase Option Agreement on the dates set forth below.

OPTIONEE

,	CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, a municipal corporation
Dated: 11/29, 2016	By: Scott C. Stiles, City Manager
ATTEST:	
Hotellon Coeller, City Clerk	
City Attorney	
	O THURST O NI O YO
	OPTIONOR
Dated:, 2016	GARDEN GROVE HOTEL, LLC, a California limited liability company
Dated:, 2016	GARDEN GROVE HOTEL, LLC, a California limited liability company
Dated:, 2016	GARDEN GROVE HOTEL, LLC, a California
Dated:, 2016	GARDEN GROVE HOTEL, LLC, a California limited liability company By: SIGNED IN COUNTERPART
Dated:, 2016	GARDEN GROVE HOTEL, LLC, a California limited liability company By: SIGNED IN COUNTERPART Name:
Dated:, 2016	GARDEN GROVE HOTEL, LLC, a California limited liability company By:SIGNED IN COUNTERPART Name: Its:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Memorandum of Repurchase Option Agreement on the dates set forth below.

OPTIONEE

Dated:	, 2016	CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, a municipal corporation By: SIGNED IN COUNTERPART Scott C. Stiles, City Manager
ATTEST:		
City Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FO	RM:	
City Attorney		•
		OPTIONOR
Dated:	, 2016	GARDEN GROVE HOTEL, LLC, a California limited liability company
		By: Kui namar
		Name: BW name
		Its: Anthonized Avent
		Ву:
		Name:
		Its:

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF ORANGE)
On Nov 29,2016, before me, Khonda Kawell, Notary Public, personally appeared Scott C Stiles, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity, and that by his/her/their signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
I certify UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
(seal) Signature Hmda Kawell

RHONDA KAWELL
Commission # 2002046
Notary Public - California
Orange County
My Comm. Expires Dec 23, 2016

A

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA LOUISING)
STATE OF CALIFORNIA LOUISIMM?) COUNTY OF ORANGE JEFRIN)
On Hov. 9th, before me, Michael G. Shaww, Notary Public, personally appeared, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity, and that by his/her/their signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. **Bu. Van Aguten
I certify UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature MWMM
(seal)
MICHAEL G. SHERMAN, ESC. NOTARY PUBLIC ID NO. 87002 MY COMMISSION IS FOR LIFE. NOTARY MY COMMISSION IS FOR LIFE. NOTARY

ATTACHMENT NO. 1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the City of Garden Grove, County of Orange, State of California, described as follows:

PARCEL 1:

THE WESTERLY 330.00 FEET OF THE NORTH 199.00 FEET OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 10 WEST, IN THE RANCHO LAS BOLSAS, IN THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON A MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 51, PAGE 12 OF MISCELLANEOUS MAPS, RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

PARCEL 2:

THE EASTERLY 55.00 FEET OF THE WESTERLY 385.00 FEET OF THE NORTH 199.00 FEET OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 10 WEST, IN THE RANCHO LAS BOLSAS, IN THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON A MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 51, PAGE 12 OF MISCELLANEOUS MAPS. RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

PARCEL 3:

AN APPURTENANT NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR ENCROACHMENT PURPOSES AS SAID EASEMENT SHOWN ON ATTACHMENT A IN THAT CERTAIN "GRANT OF NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT" RECORDED JANUARY 23, 1991, AS INSTRUMENT NO. 91-032600 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

APN: 101-080-66 and 101-080-27

PROMISSORY NOTE SECURED BY DEED OF TRUST

Principal Amount: \$1,200,000.00

December 10, 2016

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, GARDEN GROVE HOTEL, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Borrower") promises to pay to the City of Garden Grove, a California municipal corporation ("City") or to order at 11222 Acacia Parkway, Garden Grove, California, 92840, or such other place as City may designate in writing, the principal sum of ONE MILLION TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$1,200,000.00), with interest as set forth in this Note, on the terms specified below. The principal amount of this Note shall bear interest at the rate of five percent (5%) per annum (calculated on the basis of a 360-day year).

- 1. <u>Agreement.</u> This Note is given in accordance with that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement, as defined hereafter. The obligations of the Borrower under this Note shall be subject to the terms of the Deed of Trust of even date herewith, which secures performance under this Note.
- 2. <u>Definitions.</u> The terms set forth in this section shall have the following meanings in this Note. Capitalized terms not defined in this Note shall have the same meanings as defined in the Deed of Trust, the terms of which are incorporated into this Note by this reference.
- (a) "Deed of Trust" shall mean that certain Deed of Trust, of even date herewith, executed by Borrower for the benefit of City, which Deed of Trust secures the obligations of this Note.
- (b) "Loan" shall mean the loan in the amount of \$1,200,000.00 by City to Borrower, which Loan is the subject of this Note.
 - (c) "Note" shall mean this Promissory Note Secured by the Deed of Trust.
 - (d) "Parties" shall mean City and Borrower.
- (e) "Property" shall mean that certain real property described on Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein, together with all improvements, and fixtures now or hereafter constructed, placed or located on the Property.
- (f) "Purchase and Sale Agreement" or "PSA" shall mean that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions, dated October 11, 2016, between City and BN Group, LLC. BN Group, LLC has assigned its interests under the PSA to Borrower pursuant to that certain Assignment and Assumption Agreement of even date herewith.
- (g) "Term" shall mean the term of this Note, which shall begin on the date first set forth above and shall end on June 1, 2017.

3. Repayment.

- (a) Repayment in Full. At the end of the Term of this Note, the entire unpaid principal balance and all accrued interest, if any, shall be due and payable. Furthermore, the total amount of the unpaid principal owed under this Note shall immediately become due and payable in the event of a default by Borrower under this Note or the Deed of Trust. Failure to declare such amounts due shall not constitute a waiver on the part of City to declare them due in the event of a subsequent default.
- (b) <u>Terms of Payment.</u> All amounts due and payable under the Note are payable at the Office of City at the address provided above, or at such other place or places as City may designate to Borrower in writing from time to time. Any payment under this Note shall be paid in currency of the United States of America, which at the time of payment is lawful for the payment of public and private debts and which on the respective dates on which such payments are due shall be in immediately available funds.
- (d) <u>Prepayments.</u> Borrower may prepay all or part of the principal balance plus applicable interest due under this Note without penalty.
- 4. <u>Due on Sale.</u> In the event Borrower shall make any transfer, sale, assignment or conveyance, or transfer of the Property, all amounts due under this Note shall become immediately due and payable without further notice by City, as set forth herein. The following events shall not be considered a transfer of interest in the Property: (a) a change in ownership of Borrower as a result of a merger, consolidation, reorganization, or joint venture; (b) the sale, exchange, issuance, or other transfer of Borrower's stock on a national exchange or between Borrower's parent company, if any, and any subsidiary, affiliate, related entity, or other entity that controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with Borrower; (c) the Transfer of this Agreement to Borrower's parent entity, if any, or any subsidiary, affiliate, related entity, an entity that controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with Borrower; or (d) a collateral assignment of Borrower's interest in this Note to a lender as security for any indebtedness of Borrower to the lender. Borrower shall not be required to obtain City's consent and City shall have no right to delay, alter, or impede any of the foregoing transactions or combinations thereof.
 - 5. <u>Security.</u> The Deed of Trust, dated the same date as this Note, secures this Note.

6. Waivers.

- (a) Borrower expressly agrees that this Note or any payment hereunder may be extended from time to time at City's sole discretion and that City may accept security in consideration for any such extension or release any security for this Note at its sole discretion all without in any way affecting the liability of Borrower.
- (b) No extension of time for payment of this Note or any installment hereof made by agreement by City with any person or party now or hereafter liable for payment of this Note shall operate to release, discharge, modify, change, or affect the original liability of Borrower under this Note, either in whole or in part.

- (c) The obligations of Borrower under this Note shall be absolute and Borrower waives any and all rights:
- (i) to offset, deduct, or withhold any payments or charges due under this Note for any reasons whatsoever;
- (ii) of presentment for payment, demand, protest and notices of dishonor and protest made by City; and
- (iii) with respect to City's diligence in taking any action to collect any sums owing under this Note or in proceeding against any of City's rights and interests in and to properties securing payment of this Note.
- 7. <u>Attorney Fees and Costs.</u> Borrower agrees, that if any amounts due under this Note are not paid when due, in addition to any such past due amounts, Borrower shall pay, all costs and expenses of collection and reasonable attorney fees paid or incurred by City in connection with the collection or enforcement of this Note; whether or not suit is filed.
- 8. <u>Joint and Several Obligations.</u> This Note is the joint and several obligation of all makers, sureties, guarantors, and endorsers, and shall be binding upon them and their successors and assigns.
- 9. <u>Deed of Trust Acceleration.</u> This Note is secured by a Deed of Trust on the Property. The Deed of Trust provides for acceleration of the payments due under this Note, along with applicable interest, as set forth in Section 10, below, in the event of default (after expiration of any applicable cure period) under the Deed of Trust or this Note.
- 10. <u>Default.</u> Borrower shall be in default under this Note if Borrower: (i) fails to pay any money when due under this Note; (ii) breaches any representation or covenant made in this Note in any material respect; or (iii) breaches any provision of the Deed of Trust.

All covenants, conditions, and agreements contained in this Note and the Deed of Trust are hereby made a part of this Note, and Borrower agrees that the unpaid balance of the then principal amount of this Note, together with all charges owing, shall, at the option of City hereof, become immediately due and payable, and thereafter until paid bear interest at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum ("Default Rate"), compounded annually upon the failure of the Borrower to make any payment hereunder, as and when due (after expiration of any applicable cure period); upon the failure of Borrower to perform or observe any other term or provision of this Note; or upon the occurrence of any event (whether termed default, event of default, or similar term) which (after the expiration of any applicable cure period) under the terms of this Note or the Deed of Trust shall entitle City to exercise rights or remedies thereunder.

- 11. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Note shall be construed in accordance with and be governed by the laws of the State of California.
- 12. <u>Severability.</u> If any provision of this Note shall be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable, the validity, legality, and enforceability of the remaining provisions hereof shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.

- 13. Time. Time is of the essence in this Note.
- 14. <u>No Waiver by City.</u> No waiver of any breach, default, or failure of condition under the terms of this Note or the Deed of Trust or the obligations secured thereby shall be implied from any failure of City to take, or any delay by City in taking, action with respect to such breach, default or failure, or any form of previous waiver of any similar or unrelated breach, default or failure; and waiver of any term of this Note or the Deed of Trust or any of the obligations secured thereby must be made in writing and shall be limited to the express written terms of such waiver.
- 15. <u>Amendments and Modifications.</u> This Note may not be changed orally, but only by an amendment in writing signed by Borrower and City.
- 16. <u>Notices</u>. All notices required in this Note shall be sent in accordance with Section 18 of the Deed of Trust.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed this Promissory Note as of the day and year first above written.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

GARDEN GROVE HOTEL, LLC,

EXHIBIT "A" TO PROMISSORY NOTE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the City of Garden Grove, County of Orange, State of California, described as follows:

PARCEL 1:

THE WESTERLY 330.00 FEET OF THE NORTH 199.00 FEET OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 10 WEST, IN THE RANCHO LAS BOLSAS, IN THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON A MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 51, PAGE 12 OF MISCELLANEOUS MAPS, RECORD OF ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

PARCEL 2:

THE EASTERLY 55.00 FEET OF THE WESTERLY 385.00 FEET OF THE NORTH 199.00 FEET OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 10 WEST, IN THE RANCHO LAS BOLSAS, IN THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON A MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 51, PAGE 12 OF MISCELLANEOUS MAPS, RECORD OF ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

PARCEL 3:

AN APPURTENANT NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR ENCROACHMENT PURPOSES AS SAID EASEMENT SHOWN ON ATTACHMENT A IN THAT CERTAIN "GRANT OF NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT" RECORDED JANUARY 23, 1991, AS INSTRUMENT NO. 91-032600 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

APN: 101-080-66 and 101-080-27

ORDER NO. NCS-799123-SAI

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY NATIONAL COMMERCIAL SERVICES

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

City of Garden Grove Attn: City Clerk 11222 Acacia Parkway Garden Grove, Ca 92840 Recorded in Official Records, Orange County

Hugh Nguyen, Clerk-Recorder

* \$ R 0 0 0 8 9 0 5 5 3 3 \$ *

2016000617471 2:57 pm 12/06/16

227 NC-5 D11 F13 12

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

DEED OF TRUST AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PAGE ADDED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE SPACE FOR RECORDING INFORMATION (ADDITIONAL RECORDING FEE APPLIES)

DEED OF TRUST

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

City of Garden Grove Attn.: City Clerk 11222 Acacia Parkway Garden Grove, CA 92840

No fee document pursuant to Government Code Section 27383 ACS - 799173 - SAI

APN: 101-080-66 and 101-080-27

DEED OF TRUST AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS DEED OF TRUST AND SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Deed of Trust") made this day of <u>December</u>, 2016, by trustor GARDEN GROVE HOTEL, LLC, a California limited liability company ("TRUSTOR"), and trustee First American Title Insurance Company, a California corporation ("Trustee"), for the benefit of the City of Garden Grove, a California municipal corporation, as beneficiary ("CITY").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, including the indebtedness herein recited, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, TRUSTOR, hereby irrevocably grants, transfers, conveys and assigns to CITY, IN TRUST, WITH POWER OF SALE, for the benefit and security of CITY, under and subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, TRUSTOR's fee interest in the property located in Orange County, California, described in the attached Exhibit "A" and more commonly known as 13650 Harbor Boulevard, Garden Grove, California (the "Property").

TOGETHER WITH all easements, rights-of-way and rights used in connection therewith or as a means of access thereto;

TOGETHER WITH any and all buildings, improvements and landscaping of every kind and description now or hereafter erected thereon, and all property of Trustor now or hereafter affixed to or placed upon the Property (sometimes collectively referred to as the "Improvements");

TOGETHER WITH all right, title and interest of TRUSTOR, now owned or hereafter acquired, in and to any land lying within the right-of-way of any street, open or proposed, adjoining the Property, and any and all sidewalks, alleys and strips and areas of land adjacent to or used in connection with the Property;

TOGETHER WITH all estate, interest, right, title, other claim or demand, of every nature, in and to such property, including the Property, both in law and in equity, including, but not limited to, all oil, gas and mineral rights (including royalty and leasehold rights relating thereto), all water and water rights and shares of stock relating thereto, and any and all awards made for the taking by eminent domain or by and proceeding or purchase in lieu thereof of the whole or any part of such property; and

TOGETHER with all articles of personal property or fixtures now or hereafter attached to or used in and about the building or buildings now erected or hereafter to be erected on the Property which are necessary to the complete and comfortable use and occupy of such building or buildings for the purposes for which they were or are to be erected, including all other goods and chattels and personal property as are ever used or furnished in operating a building, or the activities conducted therein, similar to the one herein described and referred to, and all renewals or replacements thereof or articles in substitution therefore, whether or not the same are, or shall be attached to said building or buildings in any manner.

All of the foregoing, together with the Property, is herein referred to as the "Security".

To have and to hold the Security together with acquittances to the Trustee, its successors and assigns forever.

- TO SECURE to CITY the obligations and any payments required by that certain Promissory Note, between TRUSTOR and CITY, of even date herewith, along with any exhibits attached thereto ("Note");
- TO SECURE to CITY the performance by TRUSTOR of all agreements and adherence to all conditions set forth herein and in the Note;
- TO SECURE all renewals, extensions, supplements and other modifications of any of the foregoing, including without limitation modifications that are evidenced by new or additional documents or that change the rate of interest on any obligation; and
- TO SECURE the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith, to protect the security of this Deed of Trust; and the performance of the covenants and agreements of TRUSTOR herein contained.
- All of the foregoing obligations, as well as those identified hereafter, are referred to collectively herein as the "TRUSTOR Covenants."
- TO PROTECT THE SECURITY OF THIS DEED OF TRUST, TRUSTOR COVENANTS AND AGREES AS FOLLOWS:
- 1. <u>Purpose.</u> Pursuant to that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated September 13, 2016, between CITY and BN Group, LLC ("PSA"), which BN Group, LLC has assigned to Trustor, CITY has transferred the Property to TRUSTOR. As set forth in said PSA, the Consideration for the Property was \$2,800,000.00 ("Consideration"), of which \$1,600,000.00 has been paid by TRUSTOR to CITY. The remaining \$1,200,000.00 of the Consideration is to be

paid by TRUSTOR in accordance with the Note. This Deed of Trust secures the Note for that \$1,200,000.00 remaining balance of the Consideration.

- 2. <u>Definitions.</u> The terms set forth in this section shall have the following meanings in this Deed of Trust. Any capitalized terms not defined in this Deed of Trust shall have the same meanings as defined in the Purchase and Sale Agreement and the Note, the terms of which have been incorporate into this Deed of Trust.
 - a. "TRUSTOR" shall mean the trustor, GARDEN GROVE HOTEL, LLC.
 - b. "Deed of Trust" shall mean this Deed of Trust and Security Agreement.
 - c. "Loan" shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Promissory Note.
 - d. "Note" shall mean that certain Promissory Note secured by this Deed of Trust, of even date herewith, executed by the TRUSTOR for the benefit of the CITY.
 - e. "CITY" shall mean the City of Garden Grove, a California municipal corporation.
 - f. "Purchase and Sale Agreement" shall mean the Purchase and Sale Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions, dated October 11, 2016, executed by BN Group, LLC and the CITY. BN Group, LLC has assigned its rights under the Purchase and Sale Agreement to TRUSTOR pursuant to an Assignment and Assumption Agreement of even date herewith.
 - g. "Property" shall mean that certain real property legally described on Exhibit "A," attached to this Deed of Trust and incorporated herein, together with all Improvements, and fixtures now or hereafter constructed, placed or located on the Property.
 - h. "Term" shall mean the term of the Note, the obligations of which are secured by this Deed of Trust.
- 3. TRUSTOR's Estate. TRUSTOR represents and warrants that it is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed, that it has the right to grant and convey the Security, and that other than this Deed of Trust, the Note, and a repurchase option held by CITY, the Security is not encumbered by any senior liens. TRUSTOR agrees to warrant and defend generally the title to the Security against all claims and demands, subject to any declarations, easements or restrictions listed in a schedule of exceptions to coverage of any title insurance policy insuring CITY's interest in the Security.
- 4. <u>Payment of Sums Owed.</u> TRUSTOR shall promptly pay to CITY, when due, any amounts due under the Note, including, but not limited to amounts due under the Loan as set forth in the Note.

- 5. <u>TRUSTOR Covenants.</u> TRUSTOR will observe and perform all of the covenants and agreements of the TRUSTOR Covenants, as more specifically contained herein.
- 6. Transfer of Property by TRUSTOR. Prior to expiration of the Term, TRUSTOR agrees the amounts due under the Note shall become due upon the sale or transfer of the Security as provided in the Note. The following events shall not be considered a transfer of interest: (a) a change in ownership of TRUSTOR as a result of a merger, consolidation, reorganization, or joint venture; (b) the sale, exchange, issuance, or other transfer of TRUSTOR's stock on a national exchange or between TRUSTOR's parent company, if any, and any subsidiary, affiliate, related entity, or other entity that controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with TRUSTOR; (c) the Transfer of this Agreement to TRUSTOR's parent entity, if any, or any subsidiary, affiliate, related entity, an entity that controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with TRUSTOR; or (d) a collateral assignment of TRUSTOR's interest in this Agreement to a lender as security for any indebtedness of TRUSTOR to the lender. TRUSTOR shall not be required to obtain City's consent and City shall have no right to delay, alter, or impede any of the foregoing transactions or combinations thereof.
- 7. Liens. TRUSTOR shall not cause, incur, suffer or permit to exist or become effective any lien, encumbrance or charge upon all or any part of the Property, or any interest therein other than (i) easements, rights of way, covenants, conditions, restrictions, liens and other title limitations as provided in the PSA, or as approved in writing by CITY, and (ii) immaterial easements and rights of way which are required by governmental authorities as a condition to the use of the Security (collectively, the "Permitted Encumbrances"). TRUSTOR shall pay and promptly discharge, at TRUSTOR's cost and expense, all liens, encumbrances and charges upon the Security, or any part thereof or interest therein other than the Permitted Encumbrances. If TRUSTOR shall fail to remove and discharge any such lien, encumbrance, or charge, then, in addition to any other right or remedy of CITY, CITY may, but shall not be obligated to, discharge the same, without inquiring into the validity of such lien, encumbrance or charge nor inquiring into the existence of any defense or offset thereto, either by paying the amount claimed to be due, or by procuring the discharge of such lien, encumbrance or charge by depositing in court a bond or the amount claimed, or otherwise giving security for such claim, in such manner as is or may be prescribed by law. TRUSTOR shall, immediately upon demand by CITY, pay to CITY an amount equal to all costs and expenses incurred by CITY in connection with the exercise by CITY of the foregoing right to discharge any such lien, encumbrance or charge, together with interest thereon from the date of such expenditure and, until paid, such sums shall be secured hereby.
- 8. <u>Preservation and Maintenance of Security.</u> TRUSTOR agrees that at all times prior to full payment of the sums owed under the Note, secured by this Deed of Trust, that the TRUSTOR will, maintain, preserve and keep the Security or cause the Security to be maintained and preserved in good condition and repair and in a prudent and businesslike manner.

9. Protection of CITY's Security.

a. If TRUSTOR fails to perform the TRUSTOR Covenants or any obligations contained in this Deed of Trust, or the Note, if an Event of Default, as defined hereafter, occurs, or if any action or proceeding is

commenced which materially affects CITY's interest in the Security, then CITY, at its option and upon notice to TRUSTOR, may make such appearances, disburse such sums and take such action as it determines necessary to protect CITY's interest, including but not limited to, disbursement of reasonable attorney's fees and necessary repairs to the Security.

- b. Any amounts disbursed by CITY pursuant to this Section will become an indebtedness of TRUSTOR secured by this Deed of Trust. Unless TRUSTOR and CITY agree to other terms of payment, such amount will be payable upon notice from CITY to TRUSTOR requesting payment thereof, and will bear interest of ten percent (10%) from the date of disbursement unless payment of interest at such rate would be contrary to applicable law, in which event such amounts will bear interest at the highest rate permissible under applicable law. Nothing contained in this Section will require CITY to insure any expense or take any action hereunder.
- c. In the event that the TRUSTOR fails to observe or perform any obligations or TRUSTOR Covenants under this Deed of Trust, or the Note, then the CITY may hold TRUSTOR in default, treat the occurrence as an Event of Default pursuant to this Deed of Trust, and take any actions available under this Deed of Trust, or the Note, including, but not limited to, acceleration of any payments due or sale of the Security, as provided for hereafter.
- 10. Events of Default. Each of the following shall constitute an event of default ("Event of Default"): (a) the occurrence of any default under the provisions of this Deed of Trust, or the Note; or (b) the failure to make any payment or perform any of TRUSTOR's other obligations now or hereafter secured by this Deed of Trust (subject to any applicable cure period).
- 11. Acceleration. Remedies and Notice. If TRUSTOR is in default of any obligations under this Deed of Trust (including the TRUSTOR Covenants), or the Note, or at the occurrence of any Event of Default, then at the option of CITY, the amount of any payment related to any such default, the Loan amount under the Note, as applicable, and any other indebtedness and other obligations secured hereby shall immediately become due and payable without presentment, protest notice or demand, all of which are hereby expressly waived, upon written notice by CITY to TRUSTOR and no omission on the part of CITY to exercise such option when entitled to do so shall be construed as a waiver of such right.

Upon TRUSTOR's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Deed of Trust (including, but not limited to, the covenant to pay, when due, any sums secured by this Deed of Trust), or the Note, or upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, CITY, prior to acceleration of the sums due under the Note, shall provide notice by certified mail, return receipt requested, to TRUSTOR specifying:

- a. the breach or Event of Default;
- b. if the breach or Event of Default is curable, and the action required to cure such breach;
- a date, not less than thirty (30) days from the date the notice is effective, by which such breach, if curable, is to be cured; and
- d. if the breach is curable, that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums due under the Note, as secured by this Deed of Trust, as well as sale of the Security (collectively the "Notice of Default")

If the breach or Event of Default is not curable or is not cured on or before the date specified in the Notice of Default, CITY, at its option, may:

- i. declare all of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by California law;
- ii. commence an action to foreclose this Deed of Trust as a mortgage, or specifically enforce any of the covenants hereof;
- iii. deliver to Trustee a written declaration of default and demand for sale, pursuant to the provisions for notice of sale as the law may require; or
- iv. exercise all other rights and remedies provided herein, in the instruments by which TRUSTOR acquires title to any Security, or in any other document or agreement now or hereafter evidencing, creating or securing all or any portion of the obligations secured hereby; or provided by law.

The Notice of Default shall also inform TRUSTOR of TRUSTOR's right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to bring a court action to assert the nonexistence of default or any other defense of TRUSTOR to acceleration and sale.

CITY shall be entitled to collect all reasonable costs and expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section.

- 12. <u>Foreclosure by Power of Sale.</u> Should CITY elect to foreclose by exercise of the power of sale herein contained, CITY shall notify Trustee and shall deposit with Trustee this Deed of Trust, and the Note, which is secured hereby (and the deposit of which shall be deemed to constitute evidence that unpaid amounts due pursuant to the Note are immediately due and payable), and such receipts and evidence of any expenditures made that are additionally secured hereby as Trustee may require.
 - a. Upon receipt of such notice of election to foreclose from CITY, Trustee shall cause to be recorded, published and delivered to TRUSTOR the Notice of Default, as outlined above, and CITY'S notice of election to sell as then required

by law and by this Deed of Trust. Trustee shall, without demand on TRUSTOR, after lapse of such time as may then be required by law and after recordation of a Notice of Default and after Notice of Sale having been given as required by law, sell the Security, at the time and place of sale fixed by it in said Notice of Sale, whether as a whole or in separate lots or parcels or items as Trustee shall deem expedient and in such order as it may determine unless specified otherwise to the TRUSTOR according to law, at public auction to the highest bidder, for cash in lawful money of the United States payable at the time of sale. Trustee shall deliver to such purchaser or purchasers thereof its good and sufficient deed or deeds conveying the property so sold, but without any covenant or warranty, express or implied. The recitals in such deed or any matters of facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. Any person, including, without limitation Trustee or CITY, may purchase at such sale, and TRUSTOR hereby covenants to warrant and defend the title of such purchaser or purchasers.

- b. After deducting all reasonable costs, fees and expenses of Trustee, including costs of evidence of title in connection with such sale, Trustee shall apply the proceeds of sale to payment of: (i) the unpaid amounts due pursuant to the Note; (ii) all other sums then secured hereby, as applicable; and (iii) the remainder, if any, to TRUSTOR.
- c. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any portion of the Security by public announcement at such time and place of sale, and from time to time thereafter, and without further notice make such sale at the time fixed by the last postponement, or may, in its discretion, give a new notice of sale.
- 13. TRUSTOR's Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding CITY's acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust, or other actions taken in response to any Event of Default of TRUSTOR, TRUSTOR shall have the right to have any proceedings commenced by CITY, to enforce this Deed of Trust, discontinued at any time prior to five (5) days before sale of the Security pursuant to the power of sale contained in this Deed of Trust or at any time prior to entry of a judgment enforcing this Deed of Trust if:
 - a. TRUSTOR pays CITY all sums which would be then due under this Deed of Trust, or the Note, as applicable;
 - b. TRUSTOR cures all breaches of any other covenants or agreements of TRUSTOR contained in this Deed of Trust, or the Note, as applicable
 - c. TRUSTOR pays all reasonable expenses incurred by CITY and Trustee in enforcing the covenants and agreements of TRUSTOR contained in this Deed of Trust, and in enforcing CITY's and Trustee's remedies, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees, as applicable; and
 - d. TRUSTOR takes such action as CITY may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Deed of Trust, CITY's interest in the Security and TRUSTOR's

obligation to pay the sums secured by this Deed of Trust shall continue unimpaired.

Upon such payment and cure by TRUSTOR, this Deed of Trust and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred.

- 14. Forbearance by CITY Not a Waiver. Any forbearance by CITY in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of the exercise of any such right or remedy, nor shall acceptance by CITY of any payment provided for in the Note constitute a waiver of the CITY's right to require prompt payment of any remaining amounts owed. The procurement of insurance or the payment of taxes or other liens or charges by CITY shall not be a waiver of CITY's right to accelerate the maturity of the indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust.
- 15. Remedies Cumulative. All remedies provided in this Deed of Trust are distinct and cumulative to any other right or remedy under this Deed of Trust or any other document, including the Note, or afforded by law or equity, and may be exercised concurrently, independently or successively at the discretion of CITY.
- 16. Reconveyance. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, as set forth in the Note, CITY shall request Trustee to reconvey the Security and shall surrender this Deed of Trust and the Note to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Security without warranty and without charge to the person or persons legally entitled thereto. Such person or persons shall pay all costs of recordation, if any.
- 17. <u>Substitute Trustee.</u> CITY, at its option, may from time to time remove Trustee and appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder. The successor trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee herein and by applicable law.
- 18. Notice. All notices, demands and requests which may be given, or which are required to be given by any party to this Deed of Trust, and any exercise of a right of termination provided by this Deed of Trust, shall be in writing and shall be deemed effective either: (1) on the third (3rd) business day after being sent, by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, addressed to the intended recipient at the address specified below; (2) on the first (1st) business day after being deposited into the custody of a nationally recognized overnight delivery service (i.e., FedEx Corporation, UPS, or DHL) addressed to such party at the address specified below; or (3) on the business day sent via electronic mail in Portable Document Format (PDF) with confirmation of receipt, in which case notice shall be deemed delivered upon receipt of confirmation of receipt. For purposes of this section, the addresses of the parties for all notices are as follows:

If to TRUSTOR:

GARDEN GROVE HOTEL, LLC

Attn.: Bui Nguyen

2439 Manhattan Blvd., Suite 211

Harvey, LA 70058 Phone: (504) 371-6666 Fax: (504) 371-4050

Email: bui@bngroup.us

If to CITY:

City of Garden Grove,

Attn.: Scott C. Stiles, City Manager

11222 Acacia Parkway Garden Grove, CA 92840

Email: sstiles@ci.garden-grove.ca.us

- 19. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Deed of Trust shall be governed by the laws of the State of California.
- 20. <u>Severability.</u> Every provision of this Deed of Trust is intended to be severable. In the event any term or provision hereof is declared to be illegal or invalid for any reason whatsoever by a court or other body of competent jurisdiction, such illegality or invalidity shall not affect the balance of the terms and provisions hereof, which terms and provisions shall remain binding and enforceable. If the lien of this Deed of Trust is invalid or unenforceable as to any part of the debt, or if the lien is invalid or unenforceable as to any part of the Security, the unsecured or partially secured portion of the debt, and all payments made on the debt, whether voluntary or under foreclosure or other enforcement action or procedure, shall be considered to have been first paid or applied to the full payment of that portion of the debt which is not secured or partially secured by the lien of this Deed of Trust.
- 21. <u>Captions</u>. The captions and headings in this Deed of Trust are for convenience only and are not to be used to interpret or define the provisions hereof.
- 22. <u>Exhibits.</u> Any exhibits referred to in this Deed of Trust are incorporated in this Deed of Trust by such reference.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, TRUSTOR has executed this Deed of Trust as of the date first written above.

EXHIBIT "A" TO DEED OF TRUST

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the City of Garden Grove, County of Orange, State of California, described as follows:

PARCEL 1:

THE WESTERLY 330.00 FEET OF THE NORTH 199.00 FEET OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 10 WEST, IN THE RANCHO LAS BOLSAS, IN THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON A MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 51, PAGE 12 OF MISCELLANEOUS MAPS, RECORD OF ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

PARCEL 2:

THE EASTERLY 55.00 FEET OF THE WESTERLY 385.00 FEET OF THE NORTH 199.00 FEET OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 10 WEST, IN THE RANCHO LAS BOLSAS, IN THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON A MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 51, PAGE 12 OF MISCELLANEOUS MAPS, RECORD OF ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

PARCEL 3:

AN APPURTENANT NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR ENCROACHMENT PURPOSES AS SAID EASEMENT SHOWN ON ATTACHMENT A IN THAT CERTAIN "GRANT OF NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT" RECORDED JANUARY 23, 1991, AS INSTRUMENT NO. 91-032600 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

APN: 101-080-66 and 101-080-27

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA LOUIMANN)
COUNTY OF ORANGE Jeffer)
On Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Bui Vaw Navyaw</u> , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
I certify UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature MW MMM
MICHAEL G. SHERMAN, ESQ. NOTARY PUBLIC ID NO. 87002 MY COMMISSION IS FOR LIFE. Significant Significa

EXHIBIT G

SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE

ITEM	MILESTONE	PROPOSED COMPLIANCE DATE(S)	ESTIMATED TIMELINE
1	Close of Escrow	On or before November 30, 2016	November 30, 2016
2	Buyer shall submit Basic Concept Drawings to City per Section 19.3	On or before January 10, 2017	January 10, 2017
3	Buyer shall submit a complete application to City for all Land Use Entitlements per Section 19.4	On or before April 1, 2017	April 1, 2017
4	Buyer shall have obtained approval or conditional approval of all Land Use Entitlements and related CEQA approvals per Section 19.4	On or before September 1, 2017 ¹	September 1, 2017
5	Buyer shall submit identity of proposed Hotel Franchisor and Operator for City's approval, along with related agreements and information, per Section 19.5	Within 6 months after approval of Land Use Entitlements	March 1, 2018
6	Buyer shall complete 100% Construction Documents and submit to City for review and approval per Section 19.6	Within 6 months after approval of Land Use Entitlements	March 1, 2018
7	Buyer shall have obtained Building Permits and commenced construction of Hotel Development per Section 19.7	Within 1 year of approval of Land Use Entitlements	September 1, 2018
8	Buyer shall have obtained all required certificate(s) of occupancy for, and commenced operation of, Hotel Development	Within 2 years of approval of Land Use Entitlements	September 1, 2019

¹ If the Land Use Entitlements have not been approved or conditionally approved by the City by this date, then each subsequent date set forth in this Schedule of Performance will be automatically extended on a day for day basis for each day after such date through and including the date upon which City approves or conditionally approves the Land Use Entitlements.



JAMES H. EGGART DIRECT DIAL: (714) 415-1062 DIRECT FAX: (714) 415-1162 E-MAIL: JEGGART@WSS-LAW.COM

December 8, 2016

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Kathy Bailor, City Clerk City of Garden Grove 11222 Acacia Parkway Garden Grove, CA 92840

Re: Sale of Property at: 13650 Harbor Boulevard, Garden Grove, CA 92843

Dear Kathy:

With respect to the sale of the above-referenced property, enclosed please find originals of the following executed documents provided by Escrow for maintenance in the City's permanent files:

- 1. Promissory Note Secured by Deed of Trust (Principal Amount: \$1,200,000.00) dated December 6, 2016;
- 2. Repurchase Option Agreement entered into by and between Garden Grove Hotel, LLC ("Optionor") and the City of Garden Grove ("Optionee") dated November 29, 2016;
- 3. Assignment and Assumption Agreement entered into by and between BN Group, LLC ("Assignor") and the Garden Grove Hotel, LLC ("Assignee") dated December 6, 2016;
- 4. 2016 Real Estate Withholding Certificate (California Form 593-C);
- 5. Seller's Certification of Non-Foreign Status Under Foreign Investment in Real Property Tax Act ("FIRPTA") (26 U.S.C. 1445) dated November 7, 2016;
- 6. Secured Promissory Note (\$1,837,500.00) dated December 15, 2011, marked "Paid In Full" City of Garden Grove ("Borrower") and Verde Investments, Inc ("Lender"); and
- 7. Cancelled Deed of Trust with Absolute Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing recorded December 15, 2011.

Kathy Bailor, City Clerk December 8, 2016 Page 2

In addition, enclosed please find conformed copies of the following documents recorded in conjunction with this transaction:

- 8. Deed of Trust;
- 9. Grant Deed;
- 10. Memorandum of Repurchase Option Agreement; and
- 11. Substitution of Trustee and Full Reconveyance.

Should you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

WOODRUFF, SPRADLIN & SMART A Professional Corporation

JAMES H. EGGART

Assistant City Attorney, City of Garden Grove

Enclosures

cc: Scott C. Stiles, City Manager

Lisa Kim, Community and Economic Development Director

Greg Blodgett, Senior Project Manager



First American Title Company National Commercial Services

18500 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600 • Irvine, CA 92612

Office Phone: (949)885-2400 Office Fax: (949)885-2400

Final Settlement Statement

File No:

NCS-799123-SA1

Escrow Officer:

Patty Beverly/knw

Settlement Date:

12/06/2016

Disbursement Date:

10/06/2016

Property:

13650 Harbor Boulevard, Garden Grove, CA 92843

Buyer:

Garden Grove Hotel, LLC

Attn: Bui Nguyen:, 2439 Manhattan Boulevard, Suite 211,

Harvey, LA 70058

Seller:

City of Garden Grove

Attn: Scott C. Stiles, 11222 Acacia Parkway, Garden Grove,

CA 92840

Lender:

City of Garden Grove

Buyer Charge	Buyer Credit	Description	Seller Charge	Seller Credit
		Consideration		
2,800,000.00		Total Consideration		2,800,000.00
A		Deposits In Escrow		
	500,000.00	Receipt No. 1135677 on 10/19/2016 by BN Management Co LLC		
	1,110,761.36	Receipt No. 1136442 on 12/06/2016 by Garden Grove Hotel, LLC		
AMILITANI AMILITANI MARKANI MA		Prorations		
164.36		2016-17 Tax APN:101-080-66(year paid in full) 12/06/16 to 01/01/17 @\$2,307.34/yr		164.3
4444		New Loan(s)		
		Lender: City of Garden Grove		
	1,200,000.00	Loan Amount - City of Garden Grove	1,200,000.00	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
te ender vom er en en men er sperior fram men en en de monerope sperior en begronne men speke bestre sperior by skep per		Payoff Loan(s)		
		Lender: Verde Investments, Inc.		
		Principal Balance to Verde Investments, Inc.	1,560,030.16	
		Interest on Payoff Loan @6% to Verde Investments, Inc.		
		Title/Escrow Charges		
1,600.00)	Closing-Escrow Fee to First American Title Company Nationa Commercial Services	1,600.00	
		Search and Exam and update to First American Title Company National Commercial Services	550.00	

Print Date: 12/06/2016, 3:32 PM

Final Settlement Statement

Settlement Date: 12/06/2016

Officer:

Patty Beverly/knw

File No: NCS-799123-SA1

Buyer Charge	Buyer Credit	Description	Seller Charge	Seller Credit
		Messenger Service to First American Title Company National	29.00	·
		Commercial Services		
150.00		Policy-Extended ALTA 2006 Lender's to First American Title		
		Company National Commercial Services		
		Policy-Standard ALTA 2006 Owner's to First American Title	3,810.00	
		Company National Commercial Services		
762.00		Policy-Extended ALTA 2006 Owner's to First American Title		
		Company National Commercial Services		
12.00		Record Grant Deed to Orange County Clerk-Recorder		
		Record Reconveyance	21.00	
42.00		Record Deed of Trust		
24.00		Record Memo of Repurchase		
		Documentary Transfer Tax-County to Orange County Clerk-	3,080.00	
		Recorder		
		Disbursements Paid		
		Miscellaneous Disbursement		
6,225.00		Land Survey to Commercial Due Diligence Services		
1,782.00		Cash (From) (X To) Buyer		
		Cash (X To) (From) Seller	31,044.20	
2,810,761.36	2,810,761.36	Totals	2,800,164.36	2,800,164.

PLEASE NOTE: A modification of money-transfer or disbursement instructions can be a red flag for Online Banking Fraud and could be a trap for the unwary. Should we knowingly receive such a modification, in the interest of prudence, we may consider it suspect and call a known and trusted phone number to verify its authenticity and accuracy. Your awareness and cooperation in taking appropriate steps to prevent fraud is greatly appreciated.

Print Date: 12/06/2016, 3:32 PM

2016 Real Estate Withholding Certificate

593-C

Part I - Sell	er/Transferor		OHIER PROGRAMME CONTRACTOR CONTRA	R	eturn this form to you	r escrow company.
Name			SSN OF TITIN 45 - 4005848			
City of Garden Grove Spouse's/RDP's name (if jointly owned)			Spouse's/RDP's SSN or ITI			
Addross (ant let	e., room, PO Box, or P	OMP no \			FEIN CA Corp	no. CA SOS file no.
	tiles 11222 Acacia Park	•				
City (If you hav Garden Grove	e a foreign address, se	e instructions.)	State CA	ZIP code 92840		Ownership percentage %
Property addres	s (if no street address,	, provide parcel number and co		1	ng maranan an aran ay maran aran aran aran aran aran aran ara	
	oulevard, Garden Grov whether you qualify	ve, CA 92843 y for a full or partial withhol	dina exemptio	n, check all boxes	that apply to the property	being sold or
	See instructions)	,		.,		
		lly exempt the sale from wit				
	he property qualifies a f Internal Revenue Cor	as the seller's/transferor's (or de	ecedent's, if sold	by the decedent's e	state or trust) principal resider	nce within the meaning
2. 🎵 T	he seller/transferor (or	or decedent, if sold by the decederation of IRC Section 121 without	dent's estate or to	rust) last used the p two-year time perio	roperty as the seller's/transfer	or's(decedent's) principal
R	eal Estate Withholding	as a loss or zero gain for Califor g-Computation of Estimated Gai	in or Loss, and h	ave a loss or zero ga	ain on line 16.	
5	ervice or use to qualify	compulsorily or involuntarily con y for nonrecognition of gain for	Callfornia income	e tax purposes unde	er IRC Section 1033.	
7	21 (contribution to a p	or nonrecognition treatment un partnership in exchange for a p	artnership interes	st).		
μ	jurposes) that is either	a corporation (or a limited liabi r qualified through the California	a Secretary of Sta	ate (SOS) or has a p	ermanent place of business in	California,
f	or federal and Californ	a California partnership or a pa iia income tax purposes and is r	not a single mem	ber LLC that is disre	California (or an LLC that is degarded for federal and Califor	assified as a partnership nia income tax purposes).
8 1	he seller/transferor is	a tax-exempt entity under Calif an insurance company, individe	fornia or federal	aw.	cion/profit charing plan, or ch	aritable remainder trust
9 1	ne seller/transferor is	an insurance company, individu	ual reurement ac	count, quaineu pen	alony prone arianing plant or an	
Dart III - Ce	rtifications that ma	y partiallγ or fully exempt t	he sale from w	ithholdina:		
Real Estate E	scrow Person (REEP	See instructions for amounts	s to withhold.			
		as a simultaneous like-kind excl				
11.	The transfer qualines a	as a deferred like-kind exchange operty is an installment sale wh	ere the buver/tra	ing of the section	to withhold on the principal po	ortion of each installment
22, []	payment. Copies of Fo	orm 593-I, Real Estate Withhold	ling Installment S	Sale Acknowledgeme	ent, and the promissory note	ere attached.
Seller/Trans	sferor Signature					
To learn about	your privacy rights, he	ow we may use your information est this notice by mail, call 800.	n, and the conse .852.5711.	quences for not pro	viding the requested informat	ion, go to ftb.ca.gov and
Under constitu	r of nation. I haraby	certify that the information prov	vided above is, to	the best of my kno	owledge, true and correct. If o	onditions change, I will
neamothy inform	n the withbolding ager	nt I understand that I must ret	ain this form in r	ny records for 5 Vea	irs and that the Franchise Tax	board may review
relevant escrov		e withholding compliance. Comp		does not exempt m	, ,	1 1
· ·		Scott C. 54%		- 1 m	liter that in	- 11/7/16
Seller's/Transfe	eror's Name and Title	City Monager	Seller's/Trans	sferor's Signature	1/1/1/ Da	7
Spouse's/RDP's			Spouse's/RDI		Da	te
Seller/	If you checked any bo	ox in Part II, you are exempt from in Part III, you may qualify f	for a partial or co	mplete withholding	exemption.	withholding will be 3 1/30/
Transferor	(.0333) of the total sa If the seller/transferor of the total sales price 1/3% (.0333) of the f	Ilment sale, if the seller/transfer ales price or the optional gain or does not return the completer, unless the type of transaction first installment payment,	in sale withholdin d Form 593 and I n is an installmer	g amount from line Form 593-C by the c it sale. If the transa	to the form 593, Real Estate will be seen of escrow, the withholding the cition is an installment sale, the	ig will be 3 1/3% (.0333) e withholding will be 3
	If you are withheld upon, the withholding agent should give you one copy of Form 593. Attach a copy to the lower front of your California income tax return and make a copy for your records.					
			712116	- I		

SELLER'S CERTIFICATION OF NON-FOREIGN STATUS UNDER FOREIGN INVESTMENT IN REAL PROPERTY TAX ACT ("FIRPTA") (26 U.S.C. 1445)

File No: NCS-799123-SA1

For purposes of this form the following definitions shall apply:

- 1. **Seller** the person(s) or entity(ies) that hold(s) the legal title to a U.S. real property interest under local
- 2. **Transferor** the person(s) or entity(ies) that is/are the party(ies) treated as the transferor(s) under 26 USC 1445 (IRC Section 1445). The Seller may or may not be deemed to be the Transferor for purposes of withholding under FIRPTA.

This form must be completed by each Seller or Transferor. All Sellers or Transferors providing this certification must have a taxpayer identification number ("TIN"). A TIN is not an indication that the Seller or Transferor is a resident alien or a U.S. citizen.

Section 1445 of the Internal Revenue Code provides that a transferee (buyer) of a U.S. real property interest must withhold tax if the transferor is a foreign person.

I. THIS SECTION FOR INDIVIDUAL SELLER(S) WHO IS/ARE ALSO THE TRANSFEROR(S):
EACH SELLER/TRANSFEROR MUST COMPLETE AND SIGN A SEPARATE FORM. MAKE
COPIES FOR EACH SELLER/TRANSFEROR TO COMPLETE:

To inform the transferee (buyer) that withholding of tax is not required upon my disposition of a U.S. real property interest, the undersigned Seller/Transferor hereby certifies the following:

1.	I am NOT a nonresident alien for purposes of U.S. Income taxation,	
2	My U.S. Taxpayer Identification (Social Security) Number is 95 - 6005848 an	ıd
-	My home address is 11222 Acacia Parking, Garden Grove, CA 92840	
3.	My nome address is 11222 124214	·····

I understand that this certification may be disclosed to the Internal Revenue Service by the transferee and that any false statement I have made here could be punished by fine, imprisonment, or both.

Under penalties of perjury I declare that I have examined this certification and to the best of my knowledge and belief it is true, correct, and complete.

-/4/NC

Signature

Date /

II. THIS SECTION FOR ENTITY SELLERS:

For U.S. tax purposes (including Section 1445), the owner of a disregarded entity (which has legal title to a U.S. real property interest under local law) will be the Transferor of the property and not the disregarded entity.

A. FOR ENTITY SELLERS THAT ARE NOT DISREGARDED ENTITIES:

To inform the transferee that withholding of tax is not required upon the disposition of a U.S. real property interest by Seller, the undersigned Seller/Transferor hereby certifies:

1.	Seller IS NOT a disregarded entity,				
2,	 Seller/Transferor is NOT a foreign corporation, foreign partnership, foreign trust, or foreign estate (as those terms are defined in the Internal Revenue Code and Income Tax Regulations), 				
3.	-				
4.					
	sferor understands that this certification may be and that any false statement contained herein co				
	alties of perjury I declare that I have examined the rue, correct, and complete, and I further declare ansferor.				
Sel	lier/Transferor				
_					
	:	Date:	•		
	s:	Date.			
100					
B. <u>F</u>	OR ENTITY SELLERS THAT ARE DISREGAR	DED ENTITIES:			
pro	inform the transferee that withholding of tax is reporty interest by Seller, the undersigned Transfer. Seller, <u>City of Garden Grove</u> [insert defined in 26 CFR 1.1445-2(b)(2)(iii), thus Seller.	eror hereby certifies: ert name of Seller entity] IS a disregare	ded entity as		
2	name], is therefore the Transferor; 2. Transferor is NOT a foreign corporation, for nor a non-resident alien for purposes of U.S.	eign partnership, foreign trust, or fore i. income taxation (as those terms are	ign estate, defined in		
	the Internal Revenue Code and Income Tax	Regulations),			
	Transferor's U.S. Taxpayer Identification nu				
2	4. Transferor's address is: [please complete ad	idless pelow]			
	[Insert home address if Transferor is an inc [Insert office address if Transferor is an en	dividual]: tity: 11222 Acocia Parkway, Garde	n Prove, CA 9 2640		
Transferor that any fa	understands that this certification may be discloalse statement contained herein could be punished	sed to the Internal Revenue Service bed by fine, imprisonment, or both.	y transferee and		
Under pena belief it is t of Transfer	alties of perjury I declare that I have examined thrue, correct, and complete, and I further declared for.	his certification and to the best of my e that I have authority to sign this doc	knowledge and cument on behalf		
	Jolic Ath	11/7/160			
	Signature	Date	·		
	•				

ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION APPROVING A PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS BETWEEN THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE AND BN GROUP, LLC FOR REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT 13650 HARBOR BOULEVARD, GARDEN GROVE (F: 55-Garden Grove Hotel, LLC aka BN Group, LLC)

Following staff's presentation, it was moved by Council Member Jones, seconded by Council Member Beard that:

Resolution No. 9392-16 entitled A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Garden Grove approving and authorizing the City Manager to execute, the Purchase and Sale Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions between the City and BN Group, LLC for the real property located at 13650 Harbor Boulevard for the full appraised market value of \$2,800,000, be adopted.

The motion carried by a 5-0 vote as follows:

Ayes:

(5) Beard, Bui, Jones, Nguyen, Phan

Noes:

(0) None

City of Garden Grove

INTER-DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM

To:

Scott Stiles

From:

Lisa Kim

Dept.:

City Manager

Dept.:

Community and Economic

Development

Subject:

Adoption of a Resolution

Date:

10/11/2016

approving a Purchase and Sale Agreement and Joint Escrow instructions between the City of Garden Grove and

BN Group, LLC for real property located at 13650 Harbor Boulevard, Garden

Grove. (Action Item)

OBJECTIVE

To consider adoption of a Resolution approving a Purchase and Sale Agreement (PSA) between BN Group, LLC (Buyer) and the City of Garden Grove, for the disposition of property located at 13650 Harbor Boulevard (Property).

BACKGROUND

The subject Property consists of a vacant 17,210 square foot auto-dealership building on an approximately 1.45 acre site. The City of Garden Grove (City) acquired the Property in 2011. Prior to that time, the Property had been the site of a used auto-dealership.

DISCUSSION

In September 2011, the City acquired the former auto-dealership with the intent to transition the property into a Vietnam War Museum. A non-profit group was formed to raise money for the museum, but due to limited donations, the City Council directed staff to sell the property. In January 2016, a Request for Proposal (RFP) to dispose of the property was released. Three proposals were submitted and considered. In May 2016, the City Council directed staff to negotiate terms of a PSA with BN Group. BN Group has over 35 years of experience in hotel development and is acknowledged as an innovative leader in the hotel management and development industry. Negotiations have been finalized, and the proposed terms are summarized below:

Purchase Price: The Buyer shall acquire the property at its full appraised value of \$2,800,000, which is consistent with the Fair Market Value determined pursuant to an appraisal prepared by Lidgard and Associates, Inc. on behalf of the City in August 2016.

Closing Date: The PSA provides for a thirty (30) day due diligence period and an outside closing date of November 30, 2016.

Development: The Buyer is required to plan, design and develop a Hotel development on the Property, subject to the City's future approval of conceptual plans and all required land use entitlements. In the event the Buyer does not develop the Property with a hotel project approved by the City within the specified time frame, the City will have an option to repurchase the Property.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

After pay-off of the existing liens on the Property, the City will receive net proceeds to the General Fund of approximately \$1.2 million. In addition, the anticipated future use of the Property in conjunction with operation of the hotel is anticipated to generate future additional property, sales, and transient occupancy tax revenues to the City.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the City Council:

 Adopt the attached Resolution approving, and authorizing the City Manager to execute, the Purchase and Sale Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions between the City and BN Group, LLC for the real property located at 13650 Harbor Boulevard for the full appraised market value of \$2,800,000.

ATTACHMENTS:

Description	Upload Date	Туре	File Name
Attachment 1: Resolution	10/7/2016	Cover Memo	Resolution_Approving_Sale_of_13650_Harbor_Final.docx
Agreement	10/7/2016	Backup Material	Final_BN_Group_Agreement_3_10-11-16.pdf